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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.
A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,

motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
AN\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

AN Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

M Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstalltheappliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not




use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

A\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol é:p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The g symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-

Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.
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VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

BELANGRIJK MOET WORDEN GELEZEN
EN IN ACHT GENOMEN

Lees voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken deze
veiligheidsinstructies. Houd ze binnen handbereik
voor toekomstige raadpleging.

Deze instructies en het apparaat zelf zijn
voorzien van belangrijke veiligheidsaanwijzingen,
die te allen tijde moeten worden opgevolgd.
De fabrikant kan niet aansprakelijk gesteld
worden voor schade die het gevolg is van het
niet opvolgen van deze veiligheidsinstructies,
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat of een foute
instelling van de regelknoppen.

A\ Kleine kinderen (0-3 jaar) moeten uit de buurt
van het apparaat gehouden worden. Jonge
kinderen (3-8 jaar) moeten uit de buurt van het
apparaat gehouden worden, tenzij ze constant
onder toezicht staan. Kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en
personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische
of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring
en kennis, mogen dit apparaat gebruiken indien
ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben
ontvangen over veilig gebruik en de mogelijke
gevaren ervan begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet
spelen met het apparaat. De reiniging en het
onderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden
uitgevoerd zonder toezicht.

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Het apparaat en de
toegankelijke onderdelen kunnen heet worden
tijdens het gebruik. Wees voorzichtig dat u de
verwarmingselementen niet aanraakt. Kinderen
jonger dan 8 jaar moeten uit de buurt van het
apparaat worden gehouden, tenzij er voortdurend
toezicht is.

A\ Laat het apparaat nooit onbewaakt achter
tijdens het droogproces van gerechten. Wanneer
het apparaat geschikt is voor het gebruik van
een thermometer gebruik dan uitsluitend de
gaarthermometer die voor deze oven wordt
aanbevolen - gevaar voor brand.

A\ Houd kleding of andere brandbare materialen
uit de buurt van het apparaat tot alle onderdelen
van het apparaat helemaal zijn afgekoeld - risico
voor brand. Let altijd goed op wanneer u
voedsel bereid dat rijk is aan vet, olie of wanneer
alcoholische dranken toegevoegd worden - risico
voor brand. Gebruik ovenwanten om kookpotten
en accessoires te verwijderen. Op het einde van de
bereiding, open de deur van de oven voorzichtig
zodat hete lucht of dampen geleidelijk aan




kunnen ontsnappen - risico voor brandwonden.
De ventilatieroosters voor warme lucht aan de
voorkant van de oven mogen niet geblokkeerd
worden - risico voor brand.

A\ Let goed op wanneer de ovendeur open staat
of omlaag geklapt is om te voorkomen dat u er
tegen stoot.

A\ Het voedsel mag voor of na de bereiding niet
langer dan één uur in of op het product blijven
liggen.

TOEGESTAAN GEBRUIK

M\ VOORZICHTIG: Het apparaat is niet geschikt
voor inwerkingstelling met een externe schakelaar
zoals een timer, of een afzonderlijk systeem met
afstandsbediening.

A\ Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik in
huishoudelijke en gelijkaardige toepassingen
zoals : personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren
en overige werkomgevingen; landbouwbedrijven;
klanten in hotels, motels, bed & breakfasts en
andere residentiéle omgevingen.

A\ Elk ander gebruik is verboden (bijv.
kamerverwarming).

A\ Dit apparaat is niet voor professioneel gebruik
bedoeld. Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten.

A\ Geen explosieve of ontvlambare substanties
(bijv. benzine of spuitbussen) bewaren in of in de
buurt van het apparaat - brandgevaar.
INSTALLATIE

A\ Het apparaat moet verplaatst en geinstalleerd
worden door twee of meer personen - gevaar
voor letsel. Gebruik handschoenen tijdens het
uitpakken eninstalleren - gevaar voor snijwonden.
A\ Laat de installatie, m.iv. de aansluiting
op het waternet (indien van toepassing) en de
elektrische aansluitingen en reparaties door een
gekwalificeerd technicus verrichten. Repareer of
vervang geen enkel onderdeel van het apparaat,
behalve als dit expliciet aangegeven wordt in
het gebruikshandleiding. Houd kinderen uit
de buurt van de installatieplaats. Controleer
na het uitpakken van het apparaat of het
tijdens het transport geen beschadigingen heeft
opgelopen. Neem bij problemen contact op
met uw leverancier of met het dichtstbijzijnde
servicecentrum. Na de installatie moet het
verpakkingsmateriaal (plastic, piepschuim enz.)
buiten het bereik van kinderen bewaard worden -
risico voor verstikking. Het apparaat moet worden
losgekoppeld van het elektriciteitsnet voordat
u installatiewerkzaamheden uitvoert - risico op
elektrocutie. Tijdens de installatie dient u ervoor
te zorgen dat het apparaat de voedingskabel
niet beschadigt - risico op brand of elektrocutie.
Activeer het apparaat alleen wanneer de installatie
helemaal uitgevoerd is.

A\ Voer eerst alle zaagwerkzaamheden uit en
verwijder alle spaanders en zaagresten voordat u
het apparaat plaatst.

als

A\ Haal het apparaat pas voor de installatie van de
piepschuim bodem.

A\ Het onderste gedeelte van het apparaat mag
niet meer toegankelijk zijn na de installatie.
A\ Installeer het apparaat niet achter
decoratieve deur - Brandgevaar.

A\ Als het apparaat onder het werkblad wordt
geinstalleerd, blokkeer dan niet de minimale
opening tussen het werkblad en de bovenkant
van de oven - risico voor brandwonden.
ELEKTRISCHE WAARSCHUWINGEN

A\ Het typeplaatje bevindt zich op de voorrand
van de oven en is zichtbaar wanneer de ovendeur
openstaat.

A\ Het moet mogelijk zijn het apparaat van
het elektriciteitsnet af te koppelen door de
stekker uit het stopcontact te halen of via
een meerpolige netschakelaar die bovenstrooms
van het stopcontact is geplaatst conform
de bedradingsvoorschriften en het apparaat
dient geaard te zijn conform de nationale
veiligheidsnormen voor elektriciteit.

A\ Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren, meervoudige
stopcontacten of adapters. Als de installatie
voltooid is, mogen de elektrische onderdelen niet
meer toegankelijk zijn voor de gebruiker. Raak
het apparaat niet aan wanneer u nat bent of op
blote voeten staat. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als de
stroomkabel of de stekker beschadigd is, als het
apparaat niet goed werkt of als het beschadigd of
gevallen is.

A\ Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet
het vervangen worden door de fabrikant,
een servicevertegenwoordiger of gekwalificeerd
personeel om risico's te voorkomen - risico voor
elektrocutie.

een

A Neem contact op met een erkend
servicecentrumals de voedingskabel moet worden
vervangen.

REINIGEN EN ONDERHOUD

A WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat het
apparaat is uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld
van de stroomvoorziening voordat u
onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert.  Gebruik
beschermende handschoenen (gevaar voor
snijwonden) en veiligheidsschoenen (gevaar voor
kneuzing) om persoonlijk letsel te vermijden;
het apparaat moet door twee personen worden
gehanteerd (minder belasting); gebruik nooit
stoomreinigers (gevaar voor elektrische schokken).
Reparaties die niet door professionals zijn
uitgevoerd en die niet door de fabrikant
zijn goedgekeurd, kunnen een risico voor de
gezondheid en de veiligheid opleveren. De
fabrikant kan hiervoor niet aansprakelijk worden
gesteld. Schade of defecten veroorzaakt
door onderhoud of reparaties die niet door
professionals zijn uitgevoerd vallen niet onder




de garantie. De garantievoorwaarden staan in het
document dat bij het apparaat is geleverd.

A\ Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen
of scherpe metalen schrapers voor het reinigen
van de ruit, aangezien het glas daardoor bekrast
kan raken, waardoor het kan breken.

A\ Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat afgekoeld is
voordat u het reinigt of onderhoud uitvoert. -
gevaar voor brandwonden.

A\ WAARSCHUWING: Schakel het apparaat uit
vooraleer de lamp te vervangen - risico voor
elektrocutie.

VERWERKING VAN DE VERPAKKING

De verpakking kan volledig gerecycled worden, zoals door het
recyclingssymbool wordt aangegeven @,’9 De diverse onderdelen
van de verpakking mogen daarom niet bij het gewone huisvuil worden
weggegooid, maar moeten worden afgevoerd volgens de plaatselijke
voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.

AFDANKEN VAN HUISHOUDELIJKE APPARATUUR

Dit apparaat is vervaardigd van recyclebaar of herbruikbaar
materiaal. Dank het apparaat af in overeenstemming met plaatselijke
milieuvoorschriften voor afvalverwerking.  Voor meer informatie
over behandeling, terugwinning en recycling van huishoudelijke
apparaten kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke instantie,
de vuilnisophaaldienst of de winkel waar u dit apparaat hebt gekocht. Dit
apparaat is gemarkeerd in overeenstemming met de Europese Richtlijn
2012/19/EU, Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur (AEEA)
en met de Regeling Afgedankte Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur
2013 (zoals gewijzigd). Door ervoor te zorgen dat dit product correct
wordt afgedankt, helpt u schadelijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de
gezondheid te voorkomen. Het symbool E op het product of op
de begeleidende documentatie geeft aan dat dit apparaat niet als
huishoudelijk afval behandeld mag worden, maar dat het ingeleverd
moet worden bij een speciaal inzamelingscentrum voor het recyclen van
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

TIPS OM ENERGIE TE BESPAREN

Verwarm de oven alleen voor als dit speciaal wordt vermeld in de
bereidingstabel of in het recept. Gebruik donkere, zwart gelakte of
geémailleerde bakvormen, omdat deze de warme beter opnemen.
Gerechten die lang in de oven moeten staan, blijven nog doorgaren
nadat de oven uitgeschakeld is.

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARINGEN

Dit apparaat voldoet aan: de Ecodesign-vereisten van Europese
verordening 66/2014; de Energie-etiketteringsverordening 65/2014;
de Ecodesign Verordeningen 2019 voor energiegerelateerde producten
en energie-informatie (Wijziging) (EU Exit), in overeenstemming met de
Europese norm EN 60350-1.

Dit product bevat een lichtbron van energie-efficiéntieklasse G.
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NORME DI SICUREZZA

IMPORTANTE:DALEGGERE EOSSERVARE

Prima di utilizzare |'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.

Questo manuale e I'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilita che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropridell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

A\ Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di eta inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
I'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di eta
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. | bambini di eta superiore

agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacita
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbianoesperienza o conoscenzadell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. | bambini non devono giocare
con l'apparecchio. | bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

A\ AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldidurantel'uso. Fare attenzioneanontoccarele
resistenze. Tenere lontani i bambini di eta inferiore
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente
sorvegliati.

A\ Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
I'apparecchio e predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

A\ Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infilammabili fino a che tuttii componenti
non sisiano completamente raffreddati, perevitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o
le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente I'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.

A\ Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

A\ L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per piu di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

A\ ATTENZIONE: I'apparecchio non & destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

A\ L'apparecchio & destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

A\ Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

A\ Questo apparecchio non & destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare [l'apparecchio
all'aperto.

A\ Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infammabili (ad es.  taniche di benzina o




bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimita
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.
INSTALLAZIONE

A\ Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,
le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

A\ Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’'apparecchio
a meno che cid non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d'uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
I'apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
I'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare I'apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.
A\ Eseguire tutte le operazioni ditaglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

/A Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

A\ La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere piu accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

A\ Noninstallare I'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

A\ Se l'apparecchio @ installato sotto il piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.

AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

A\ la targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

A\ Deve essere possibile scollegare I'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
e accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, I'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformita alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

A\ Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno piu

essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
I'apparecchio quando si &€ bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
I'apparecchio € caduto o & stato danneggiato.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

A\ Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

A\ AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi chel'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non pud
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sara coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unita.

A\ Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

A\ Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio si sia raffreddato.
- Rischio di ustioni.

A\ AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.

SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO

Il materiale di imballaggio é riciclabile al 100% ed & contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio é:p . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono

pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorita locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI

Questo apparecchio e stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare |'ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto & stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio € contrassegnato in
conformita alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuira ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo E
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensi conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.




CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nella
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto
assorbono il calore in modo piu efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono
tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a
forno spento.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITA

Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull'etichettatura
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all'energia e informazioni
sull'energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformita
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.

Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica G.
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BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

JE DULEZITE SI JE DUKLADNE PRECIST
A RIDIT SE JIMI

Pred pouzitim spotiebice si pfectéte tento navod
k pouziti. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

V tomto navodu a na samotném spotiebici jsou
uvedena dulezitd bezpelnostni upozornéni, ktera
je nutné si precist a fidit se jimi. Vyrobce odmita
nést jakoukolizodpovédnost za nedodrzeni téchto
bezpecnostnich pokyn(, za nevhodné pouzivani
spotrebice nebo za nespravné nastaveniovladaca.
A\ Velmi malé déti (0-3 roky) by se nemély
pohybovat v blizkosti spotfebice. Malé déti
(3-8 let) by se nemély ke spotiebici pfiblizovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Détistarsi8letaosoby
s fyzickym, smyslovym ¢&i duSevnim postizenim
nebo bez patficnych zkuSenosti a znalosti
mohou tento spotfebi¢ pouzivat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdrzely informace
o bezpecném pouziti spotiebice a pokud rozuméji
rizikim, ktera s pouzivanim spotiebice souviseji.
Nedovolte détem, aby si se spotiebicem hraly.
Nedovolte détem, aby bez dohledu provadély
¢isténi a béznou udrzbu spotrebice.

A\ VAROVANI: Spottebic a jeho pfistupné soucasti
se pfi pouziti zahfivaji. Je tfeba dbat opatrnosti,
abyste se nedotkli topnych téles. Déti mladsi 8 let
se nesméji ke spotrebici priblizovat, pokud nejsou
pod dohledem dospélé osoby.

A\ Pfi suseni potravin neponechavejte spotfebi¢
bez dozoru. Je-li spotfebi¢ vhodny pro
pouziti teplotni sondy, pouzivejte pouze sondy
doporucené vyrobcem —riziko vzniku pozaru.

A\ Do blizkosti spottebi¢e nepokladejte odévy
nebo jiné hoflavé materialy, dokud veskeré jeho
soucastizcela nevychladnou—riziko vzniku pozaru.
Budte vzdy obezietni, pokud pfipravujete jidlo
s vysokym obsahem tuku, oleje nebo kdyz
pridavate alkoholické ndapoje — riziko vzniku
pozaru. Pfi vyjimani pekacu a dalsiho pfislusenstvi
pouzivejte chnapku. Po skonceni peceni otevirejte
dvirka opatrné a nechejte horky vzduch nebo paru
unikat postupné — riziko popaleni. Neblokujte
vyvody na predni strané trouby, kterymi odchazi
horky vzduch - riziko vzniku poZzaru.

A\ Budte vzdy opatrni, pokud jsou dvitka trouby
otevienda nebo se nachazeji ve spodni poloze,
abyste do nich nenarazili.
A\ Jidlo nesmi zGstat uvnité vyrobku nebo byt
na vyrobku poloZeno déle nez jednu hodinu pred
jeho tepelnou upravou i po jejim dokonceni.
SCHVALENE POUZITI
A\ UPOZORNENI: Tento spottebi¢ neni uréen
k ovladani pomoci externiho spinaciho zafizeni,
jako je <&asova¢, (¢ samostatného systému
dalkového ovladani.
A\  Tento spotfebi¢ je wuréen k pouziti
v domacnostech a zafizenich, jako jsou: kuchyrské
kouty pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelarich
a na jinych pracovistich; farmy; klienty hoteld,
motelU, penzionU a jinych ubytovaci zafizeni.
A\ Neni ptipustné jej pouzivat jinym zplisobem
(napf. k vytapéni mistnosti).

Tento spotiebi¢ neni uréen pro profesionalni
pouZziti. Spotfebi¢ nepouzivejte venku.
O\ Neskladujte vybusné nebo hotlavé latky (napf.
benzin nebo tlakové rozprasovace) uvnitf nebo
v blizkosti spotrebice — nebezpedi pozaru.
INSTALACE
A\ Ke stéhovani a instalaci spotfebi¢e jsou
nutné minimalné dvé osoby — nebezpedi zranéni.
Pfi rozbalovani a instalaci pouzivejte ochranné
rukavice — nebezpedi porezani.
A\ Instalaci, véetné pripadného pfipojeni
k prfivodu vody a elektfiny, a opravy musi
provadét kvalifikovany technik.  Neopravujte
ani nevymeénujte zddnou &ast spotiebice, pokud
to neni vyslovné uvedeno v navodu k pouZziti.
Nedovolte détem, aby se pfiblizovaly k mistu
instalace. Po vybaleni spotiebice se presvédcte,
ze nebyl pfi dopravé poskozen. V pfipadé
problém{ se obratte na prodejce nebo na nejblizsi
servisni stfedisko. Po instalaci musi byt obalovy
material (plasty, polystyrenova péna atd.) ulozen
mimo dosah déti — nebezpedi uduseni. Pred
zahdjenim instalace je nutné spotiebi¢ odpojit
od elektrické sité — nebezpedi urazu elektrickym
proudem. Béhem instalace se ujistéte, ze
zafizeni neposkozuje napajeci kabel — nebezpeci
pozdru a urazu elektrickym proudem. Zafizeni
nezapinejte, dokud nebyla ukoncena instalace.
A\ Je-li nutné skfifku, do které bude zafizeni
umisténo, pfifiznout, provedte tyto prace jesté
predtim, nez jej do skfifiky zasunete. Nasledné
odstrarite vSechny dfevéné tfisky a piliny.
M Do zahdjeni montdZze  neodstrafiujte
polystyrénovy podstavec spotfebice.

Po provedeni instalace nesmi byt dno trouby
pfistupné —riziko popaleni.
A\ 7 divodu rizika poZaru neinstalujte spotiebi¢
za dekorativni dvitka.
A\ Pokud je spotiebi¢ usazen pod pracovni
deskou, do prostoru minimalni vzdalenosti




mezi pracovni plochou a horni hranou trouby
nevkladejte zadné predméty - riziko popaleni.
UPOZORNENI NA PRERUSENi DODAVKY
ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

A\ Typovy stitek je umistény na pifednim okraji
trouby a je viditelny pfi otevienych dvefich.
AV souladu s narodnimi bezpeénostnimi
normami tykajicimi se elektrickych zafizeni musi
byt mozné odpojit spotiebi¢ od elektrické
sité vytazenim zastrcky, pokud je zastrcka
pfistupna, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojovani, prostfednictvim vicepolového
vypinace umisténého pfed zasuvkou a spotiebic
musi byt uzemnén.

A\ Nepouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely, sdruzené
zasuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedeni montaze
nesmi byt elektrické prvky spotrebice uzivateli
pristupné. Nepouzivejte spotiebi¢, pokud jste
mokFi nebo bosi. Tento spotifebi¢ nezapinejte,
pokud je poskozeny napdjeci sitovy kabel (i
zastrcka, pokud nefunguje spravné nebo byl
poskozen Ci doslo k jeho padu.

A\ Jestlize je poskozeny pfivodni kabel, smi ho
vymeénit (za identicky dil) pouze vyrobce, servisni
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikaci, jinak
by mohlo dojit k urazu —riziko elektrického Soku.
A\ Je-li potteba vyménit napajeci kabel, obratte
se na autorizované servisni centrum.

CISTENIi A UDRZBA

/M VAROVANI: Piedtim, nez za¢nete provadét
jakoukoli udrzbu, ujistéte se, Ze je spotiebic
odpojen od elektrické sité. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranéni, pouzivejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
trznych poranéni) a bezpecnostni obuv (riziko
pohmozdéni); zajistéte manipulaci ve dvou
osobach (snizeni hmotnosti bfemene); nikdy
nepouzivejte parni CistiCe (riziko elektrického
Soku). Neprofesionalni provadéni oprav, které
vyrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mit za nasledek
ohrozenizdraviabezpelnosti, za coZ nelze vyrobce
Cinit odpovédnym. Na vady nebo poskozeni
zapfic¢inéné provadénim neprofesionalnich oprav
nebo udrzby se nevztahuje zaruka, jejiz podminky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, kterd byla k jednotce
dodana.

A\ K ¢isténi skla dvifek nepouzivejte drsné
abrazivni Cistice nebo kovové Skrabky, jinak se
jeho povrch mize poskrabat a v dusledku toho
roztristit.

A\ Pred ¢isténim nebo uUdrzbou se ujistéte, ze
spotiebi¢ vychladl. - riziko popaleni.

A\ VAROVANI: Pred vyménou Zarovky spotiebi¢
vypnéte — riziko elektrického Soku.

LIKVIDACE OBALOVEHO MATERIALU

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materidlu a je oznacen recyklac¢nim
znakem é'p Jednotlivé &asti obalového materidlu proto zlikvidujte

odpovédné podle platnych mistnich predpisi upravujicich nakladani
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMACICH ELEKTROSPOTREBICU

Tento spotiebi¢ byl vyroben z recyklovatelnych nebo opakované
pouzitelnych materidlG. Zlikvidujte jej podle mistnich predpist pro
likvidaci odpadu. Dalsi informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci
elektrickych spotrebicl ziskate na mistnim uradé, ve stiedisku pro
sbér domaciho odpadu nebo v obchodé, kde jste spotrebi¢ zakoupili.
Tento spotiebic je oznacen v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zatizenich (OEEZ) a nafizenimi
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich 2013 (vcetné
dodatkll). Zajisténim spravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomuzete
zabranit negativnim vlivlim na Zivotni prostredi a lidské zdravi. Symbol
E na vyrobku nebo pfislusnych dokladech udévd, ze tento vyrobek
nesmi byt likvidovén spole¢né s domacim odpadem, nybrz Ze je nutné
jej odevzdat do prislusného sbérného stfediska k recyklaci elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizeni.

RADY K USPORE ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

Troubu predehfivejte pouze tehdy, je-li to vyslovné uvedeno v tabulce
peceni nebo ve vasem receptu. Pouzivejte tmavé lakované nebo
smaltované plechy, nebot mnohem lépe absorbuji teplo. Jidlo vyzadujici
del3i peceni se bude péct ddle i po vypnuti trouby.

PROHLASENI O SHODE

Tento spotiebic splfiuje: pozadavky na ekodesign evropského nafizeni
66/2014; nafizeni o uvadéni spotfeby energie 65/2014; nafizeni
o ekodesignu vyrobkud spojenych se spotifebou energie a informacich
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN
60350-1.

Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvétleni energetické tridy G.
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SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DERSKAL LASES
OG OVERHOLDES

Lees disse sikkerhedsanvisninger fgr apparatet
tages i brug. Opbevar dem i neerheden til senere
reference.

Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet
med vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, der altid
skal overholdes. Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert
ansvar for manglende overholdelse af disse
sikkerhedsregler, for uhensigtsmaessig brug af
apparatet eller forkerte indstillinger.

A\ Meget smé barn (0-3 ar) skal holdes pa afstand
af apparatet. Sma bgrn (3-8 ar) skal holdes pa
afstand af apparatet med mindre de er under
konstant opsyn. Apparatet kan bruges af bgrn
pa 8 ar og derover, og personer med nedsatte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er under
opsyn eller er oplzert i brugen af apparatet pa en
sikker made og, hvis deforstarde involverede farer.
Born ma aldrig lege med apparatet. Rengering
og brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af barn
uden opsyn.

A\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og de tilgaengelige dele
kan blive varme, nar apparatet er i brug. Der
begr udvises forsigtighed, for at undga at rere
apparatets opvarmede dele. Barn under 8 ar skal
holdes vaek fra ovnen, medmindre de er under
konstant opsyn.

A\ Apparatet skal altid vaere under opsyn under
terring af madvarer. Hvis apparatet egner
sig til stegetermometer, ma du kun bruge
et stegetermometer, der anbefales til ovnen -
brandfare.




A\ Hold klude eller andre braendbare materialer
vek fra apparatet, indtil alle apparatets dele
er fuldsteendig afkelede - brandfare. Veer altid
opmarksom under tilberedning af fgdevarer
med et hgjt indhold af fedt eller olie, eller
hvis der skal tilseettes alkoholiske veesker -
brandfare. Benyt ovnhandsker nar pladerne eller
tilbehoret skal tages ud. Abn lagen forsigtigt ved
tilberedningens afslutning, sa den varme luft eller
damp ledes gradvist ud af ovnrummet - risiko
for forbraendinger. Varmlufthullerne pa ovnens
forside ma ikke blokeres - brandfare.

A\ Pas pé ndr ovnens lage star dben eller er lagt
ned, for at undgad at stade pa lagen.

A\ Retten mé ikke efterlades i eller pa produktet i
over en time, for eller efter tilberedningen.
TILLADT BRUG

A\ GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive
startet ved hjzelp af et eksternt taendingssystem,
som f.eks. en timer, eller af et separat fjernbetjent

system.
VAN Dette  produkt er beregnet til
husholdningsbrug og lignende, s3a som: i

kokkenet pa arbejdspladser, kontorer og/eller
forretninger Pa landbrugsejendomme; Af kunder
pa hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre
beboelsesomgivelser.

A\  Enhver anden brug er forbudt (f.eks.
opvarmning af rum).

A\ Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug.
Brug ikke apparatet udendgrs.

A\ Opbevar aldrig eksplosionsfarlige eller
breendbare stoffer (f.eks. benzin eller spraydaser) i
eller i neerheden af apparatet - brandfare.
INSTALLATION

A\ Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal
foretagesaftoellerflere personer-risiko for skader.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker under udpakning og
installation - snitfare.

A\ Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om
forudset), elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation
skal udferes af en kvalificeret tekniker. Reparer
eller udskift ingen af apparatets dele, medmindre
dette specifikt er anfort i brugsvejledningen. Hold
born veek fra installationsomradet. Kontrollér,
at apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under
transporten.  Kontakt forhandleren eller den
naermeste serviceafdeling, hvis der skulle opsta
problemer.  Efter installation skal emballagen
(plastik-, flamingodele etc.) opbevares udenfor
barns raekkevidde - kveelningsrisiko. Tag stikket
ud af stikkontakten fgr, der udferes enhver
form for installationsindgreb - risiko for elektrisk
sted. Kontrollér at apparatet ikke beskadiger
stremkablet under installationen - brandfare eller
risiko for elektrisk stad. Aktivér kun apparatet, nar
installationen er fuldendt.

A\ Skeer kokkenelementet til, s& det passer, for
apparatetinstalleresiskabet, og fjern omhyggeligt
eventuel savsmuld og traespaner.

AM\Fjern forst polystyrenskumunderlaget ndr
apparatet skal installeres.

A\ Der md ikke vaere adgang til apparatets
nederste del efter opstillingen - brandfare.

A\ Installér ikke apparatet bag en pynteldge -
Brandfare.

A\ Hvis apparatet skal installeres under
kokkenbordet, ma minimumsafstanden mellem
kgkkenbordet og ovnens gvre kant ikke blokeres -
risiko for forbraending.

ADVARSLER OM ELEKTRICITET

A\ Typepladen er anbragt pa forkanten af ovnen
(synlig, ndar lagen er dben).

A\ Stremforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten
ved at tage stikket ud eller ved hjeelp af en multi-
polet afbryder, der er anbragt fgr stikkontakten
i henhold til el-reglerne, og apparatet skal
jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med nationale
sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.

A\ Der md ikke anvendes forlaengerledninger
eller multistikdaser. Efter endt installation ma
der ikke veere direkte adgang til de elektriske
dele. Rer aldrig ved apparatet, hvis du er vad
eller har bare fedder. Anvend ikke dette apparat,
hvis streamkablet eller stikket er beskadiget, hvis
apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller hvis det er
beskadiget, eller har veeret tabt pa gulvet.

A\ Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages
af en autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende
kvalificeret person, for at undga fare for
personskade - risiko for elektrisk stad.

A\ Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter ved behov
for udskiftning af stremkablet.

RENGORING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

A\ ADVARSEL: Kontrollér, at apparatet er slukket
og at stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, far der
udfares nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker (risiko for sardannelse)
og sikkerhedssko (risiko for kontusion) forat undga
risiko for personskade; sgrg for, at handteringen
udfgres af to personer (reduktion af belastningen);
anvend aldrig damprensere (risiko for elektrisk
stad). |kke-professionelle reparationer, der ikke
er godkendt af fabrikanten, kan medfere risici
for sundhed og sikkerhed, som fabrikanten ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for. Enhver defekt eller
skade forarsaget af ikke-professionel reparation
eller vedligeholdelse er ikke daekket af garantien,
hvis vilkar er beskrevet i dokumentet, der leveres
sammen med enheden.

A\ Brug ikke steerke slibende renggringsmidler
eller metalskrabere til at renggre glasrudenilagen,
da de kan ridse overfladen og @deleegge glasset.




A\ Sorg for, at apparatet er koldt, inden du
foretager vedligeholdelse eller renggring. - risiko
for forbreending.

A\ ADVARSEL: Sluk for apparatet, for du skifter
paeren - risiko for elektrisk stad.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN

Emballagen kan genbruges 100% og er maerket med genbrugssymbolet
g'p .Emballagen bgr derfor ikke efterlades i miljget, men skal bortskaffes
i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER

Apparatet er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Det skal
skrottes i henhold til geeldende lokale miljeregler for bortskaffelse
af affald. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller
den forretning, hvor apparatet er kgbt, for at indhente yderligere
oplysninger om behandling, genvinding og genbrug af elektriske
husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er maerket i overensstemmelse
med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU, affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
(WEEE) og med forskrifterne for affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
2013 (som andret). Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bliver skrottet
korrekt, hjeelper man med til at forhindre negative konsekvenser
for miljget og folkesundheden. Symbolet E pa produktet eller pa
den ledsagende dokumentation angiver, at dette produkt ikke ma
bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal afleveres pa et
egnet indsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RAD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

Ovnen skal kun forvarmes, hvis det angives i tilberedningstabellen eller i
opskriften. Anvend mearke forme med emalje, da de absorberer varmen
bedre. Tilberedningen af retter, der kraever lang tilberedning, fortsaetter.
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparat opfylder: Kravene til miljgvenligt design i forordning
EU 66/2014; Forordningen 65/2014 om energimaerkning; 2019
Forordninger om miljgvenligt design af energirelaterede produkter
(Andring) (Udtraeden af EU), i overensstemmelse med den Europaiske
standard EN 60350-1.

Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde med energiklasse G.
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Slatnpouvtal pakpld anod tn cuokeur. Kpatnote
Ta MIKPA Taidid (3-8 Twv) HakpLd anmd N CUCKEUN
EKTOC €dv emtnpouvtal Slapkwe. H ouokeun
pmopei va xpnoiponoinOei and nmaidid nAikiag 8
ETWV Kal Avw 1 ATOMA MPE MEIWMEVEG OWMUATIKEG,
aloOnTnplaokéc 4 dlavonTikéG IKAvOTNTEG | ME
ENeEPNn eumelpiag Kal yvwong TNG OUOKEUNG,
€pooov Ppiokovtal umd emtApnon R €xouv
AaPel obnyiec OXeTIKA WE TNV aCPAA XPron
TNG OUOKEUNG Kal KATAvVooUV Toug KIvOUVoUG
mou ouvemdyetal.  Ta maildid amayopegveTal va
nai(ouv pe tn cuokeun. Epyacieg kaBapiopou kal
OUVTAPNONGTOU XPNOTN SV TTPETEL VA EKTEAOUVTAL
amé nadid xwpeic emrripnon.

A\ MPOEIAOMNOIHZH: H ovokeup kat Ta
npoodoipa e€aptrinatd tng urmopei va (eotabouv
katd t Sldpkela tng xprons. [lpémel va eiote
TIPOOEKTIKOI, WOTE VA ATTOPEVYETE TUXOV EMAPN HE
TIC AVTIOTACELC OTO EOWTEPLKO TOL Poupvou. Ta
mad1d Katw Twv 8 eTwv dev mpémnel va mAnotalouv
TN OUOKEUN, EKTOG €AV emTnpoLvTal SlIapKWG.

A Mnv a@rivete TOTEé A@QUAAKTN T OUOKEUN
Katd Ttnv amo&npavon  TPOo®idwv. Av
N OuoKeuny €ival  KAt@AAnAn yia  xpnon
TOU aebnTnpPa, XPNOIUOTIOIEITE MPOVO  €vav
alodnTpa BepuoKkpaciag Tou CUCTHVETAL YId TO
OUYKEKPIUEVO POUPVO - KivOuvog mupKaytdc.

Alatnpeitat Ta pouxa 1 AAa eU@AEKTA
UAIKA POKPIA amd T OUOKEUN, €wg Otou OAa
Ta €€apTNUATA VA €XOUV KPUWOEL EVTEAWG -
kivouvog nmupkaytdc. Na eiote mavta o€ eToludTNTA
otav Pnvete Tpo@Iua mAolola oe Aimog, Addi N
otav mpooBétete aAkooloUxa ToTd - KivOuvog
TTUPKAYLAG. XPNOIMOTIOLETE YAVTIa @OUPVOU Yia
va agalpeite Ta TaPid kal Ta dAAa e€aptiuara.
210 TENOC TOU HAYEIPEUATOC, avoilte TNV épTa
TIPOOEKTIKA, a@rivovtag To Oepud aépa i ToV aTuo
va PByel otadlakd mpv va €xete mpocfacn oTo
oUpVvo - Kivouvog gykavpdtwyv. Mnv @pdalete
TOUC AEPAYWYOUC OTN MUMPOOCTIVH TIAEUpd TOU
@OUPVOU - KivOUVOC TTUPKAYIAG.

A  Na eiote mpoosktikoi otav n mOPTA
TOU @oUpvou Ppioketal oe avoixty Béon n
KateBaouévn, yia va amo@Uyete Tn Bépuavon
NG MOPTAG.

A\ To @ayntéd Sev mpénel va peivel péoa ;| mavw
OTO TIPOIOV Yla TIEPIOCOTEPO ATTd Hia wpa 1PV N
META TO paYEipeEUQ.

ENITPENOMENH XPHXH

A\ MPOIOXH: H ocuokeury Sev mpoopiletal va
XPNOIMOTIOLETAl HECW EVOC EWTEPIKOU SIAKOTTN,
omw¢ €évag xpovodlakoming 1R &exwplotol
OUOTHHATOC TNAEXEIPIOUOU.

H ocuokeun autn €xel oxedlaoTel yla OIKIOKA
XPNon Kabwg Kal yla TapoUoLlEG XPHOEIG OTIWG:
KOU(IVEC TTPOOWTTIKOU O€ KATAOTHUATA, YPAPEia
Kal AAAOUG XWPOUG €pyaciag aypoKTAUata, amno
meldteg o€ Eevodoxeia, HoTéN, bed & breakfast kai
AAAOUG XWPOUG KATOIKIAG.

A\ Aev entpénetal omoladimote AAN xprion (1r.x.
Bépuavon dwuatiwv).

A\ H ouokeun Sev mpoopiletal yia emayyeAHOTIKA
Xpnon. Mnv xpnOlUoTIOIEiTE TN OUOKEU O€
e€wTtePIKO XWpoO.

AN Mnv armoBnkeVeTe EKPNKTIKEG 1 EVPAEKTEC
ovaiec (m.x. doxeia Bevlivng n agpoAupdTwy) péca
1| KOVTA OTn OUOKEUN - KivOuvOog TTUpKayLAG.
EFKATAXTAZH

A\ O XEIpIopOC Kal N YKATAOTAON TN OUOKEUNG
Pénel va yivovial and Vo 1} TEPLOoOTEPA
Atopa - Kivbuvog Tpaupatiopol. XpnolUomolEite
TMMPOOTATEVTIKA YyAvTia yla TO Avolyua 1Tng




OUOKELOOIAG Kal TNV eykataotaon - kivouvog
Koypiuatoc.

A\ H eykatdotaon, ocupnepapBavopévne ng
TAPOXAG VEPOU (€Av UTIAPXEL), Ol NAEKTPIKEG
OUVOECEIC KAl Ol ETIIOKEVEG TIPETEL VA YivovTal amd
€€e1OIKEVEVO TEXVIKO. Mnv emokevAleTe Kal Unv
avtikaBiotdte kavéva €€APTNUA TNG OUOKEUNAC,
EKTOC €dv avagépetal pntd oto eyxelpidlo
xprione. Kpatiote ta maidid pakpld and 1o Xwpo
gykatdotaong. Metd and Tnv amoouokevaaoia Tng
ouoKkeung, PePaiwbeite 6T dev €xel MPokANnOei
(nud og autiv KAt TN METAPOPA. Eav
TTAPOUOCIACTE[ KATTOI0 TTPOPANUQA, EMIKOIVWVNAOTE
HE TOV avTImpOowo 1 e To MANCIEoTePOo Kévipo
2¢pPic. Metd Tnv €ykataotaon, Ta UAIKA
ouokevaoiag (mMAaoTikd, @eN(ON, K.AM.) TIpénel
va @uAdooovTal pakptd amod ta matdid - Kivouvog
aoputiac. H ouokeun mpémel va amocuvOEsTal
amo TNV nAekTpik TPoYodoaoia mpv amd KABe
gpyaocia eykatdotaong- kivbuvoc nhektponAnéiac.
Katd tnv eykatdaotaon, PePaiwbeite ot dev
€xel mPokANBei {nud oto kahwdlo tpoPodoaiag
amd TN Ouokeuny - Kivbuvog mupKayldg N
nAektpomAnéiac. Evepyomolote Tn OUOKEUN HOVO
oTav ohokAnpwOei n eykatdotaon.

A\ EKTeNéOTE ONEC TIC EPYAOIEC KOTIHC TOU ETIMAOU
TIPIV va TOTTOOETAOETE TN OUOKELN OTO MEPIBAnUa
KAl a@palpEOTE TTPOOEKTIKA OAa Ta pokavidla kal ta
nptovidla.

A\ Apaipeite 1o povpvo amd v agpwdn Bdaon
TTOAUOTUPEVIOU UOVO TN OTIYUNA TNG EYKATACTAONC.
A\ Metd v eykatdotaon, Ssv Ba mpémnel va
urtapxel mAéov mpdoflacn oTo KATW HEPOG TOU
@OUPVOU - KivOUVOC EYKAUUATOC.

M\ Mnv tomoBeteite T ouokeuy Tiow amd
SlakoounTIKA MéPTA - KivOuvog TupKaytdc.

Av n ouokeunj eykataotafei katw amd Tov
mayko, unv @pdadlete 1o eAdyioto didkevo avdaueoa
OTOV TIAYKO Kal TO Avw AKPO TOU POUPVOU -
KivOuvoG EYKAUUATWV.

HAEKTPIKEZ NMPOEIAOMOIHZEIX

A\ H mvakida texvikwv oTolxeiwv Bpioketal oTo
MTTPOCTIVO UEPOC TOL POUPVOU (€ival opath Je TNV
TTOPTA AVOIXTH).

M\ Npénel va gival Suvaty n amoovvdeon TNng
OUOKEUNG amd TNV NAEKTPIKN Tpogodoaoia pe
agaipeon tou @Ig €dv n mipifa sival mpoofaciun
N ME XPHon Tou MOAUTIOAIKOU SIOKOTTN TTOU €XEl
eykataotabei mpwv and tnv mpila cOPPWva PE
Ta €OVIKA MPOTUTIA NAEKTPIKAG ACPAAEIOG Kal N
ouokeun Tpémel va Slabétel yeiwon ue Bdaon ta
€Ovika mpdtuna acaheiag.

A\ Mn xpnowornoleite KaAwdia TPOEKTAONC
(ummaAavteleg), moAumnpila A mpooappoyeic. Metd
TNV oAoKAfjpwon TNG eykatdotaong, Oev MPETEl
va eivat duvati n mpocfacn ota NAEKTPIKA
e€aptAuata. Mnv XpNOIUOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUR
otav €iote Bpeypévol | Pe yupva modla.  Mn
XPNOLUOTIOINCETE TN CUOKEUN €AV €xel @Bapei To

NAEKTPIKO KAAWSI0 | TO PIg, €dv Oev AelToupyei
KOVOVIKG, €AV €xel TTECEL A €AV €XEL UTTOOTEL AAAN
{nua.

MNEdv 10 ka\wdlo Tpopodooiac éxel UMOOTE(
(nd, npémel va avtikaraotabsi amdé Tov
KATAOKEVLAOTH, TOV  QVTUTPOOWMNO  TEXVIKAG
unooTtnEENG 11 AA\a KatapTiopéva ATopa, WOTE
va amogeuxBolv Tuxov kivduvol - kivbuvog
NAekTpoTAN&iag.

A\ Av TIpENEL va QVTIKOTAOTAOETE TO KOAWSI0
pevpaTtog, anmeubuvBeite o€ éva e€ovolodotnuévo
KEVTPO OEPPIC.

KAGAPIZMOZX KAl ZYNTHPHZH

A\ MPOEIAOMOIHZH: BeBawbeite 6Tt N GUOKEUA
gival amevepyomnolnpuévn kal amoocuvdedepévn amd
TO TPOQPOOOTIKO TIPIV EKTEAECETE OMOIAONTIOTE
gEpyaocia ouvtipnong. Na va amo@uyete
Tov Kivduvo Tpaupatiopoy,  XPNOIMOTOINOTE
TTPOOTATEVTIKA yavTia (Kivbuvog oXloipaTtog) Kal
mamouTola ac@aA&iag (KivOuvog yla HWAWTIEG),
QPOVTIOTE 0 XEIPIOUOC va yivetal amd dvo dtoua
(MEIWOTE TO POPTIO), MOTE MNV XPNOLUOTOIEITE
e€omAiopd  kaBaplopgol pe  atud  (Kivobuvog
nAektponAnéiac). O1 emokevéc amd  un
enmayyelpatie¢ mou dev eykpivovtal amd Tov
Kataokevaoty Oa pmopoloav va odnyRoouv
oe kivbuvo yla TNV uyegia Kalt TNV ao@AAE£lq,
yld Ta omoia O KATAOKEVAOTAC &gv Umopei va
BewpnBei umevBuvog. Tuxdv eAdttwpa 1 {nud
TTOU TTPOKANONKE amo €MOKEVEG 1) CUVTAPNON TTOU
éylvav anoé pn emayyeipatieg dev kahumtovral amd
TNV €yyunon, ol 0pol TN omoiag mepypagovtal
OTO €yypago mou apadidetal pe Tn povada.

M Mn  xpnowgorolsite  okAnpd,  amoeoTiKA
KaBapIoTIKA 1} alXpNEEC METANNIKEG EVOTPEC Yia
va kabapioete 10 KPUOTAAO OTnV MOPTA TOU
@oupvou. Kdatl tétolo umopei va xapdel tnv
EMIPAVELA Kal TIIOAVWCE va TTPOKAAECEL Bpavon Tou
KPUOTAAOU.

AN\ MNpwv kaBapioste 1 Kavete ouvtrpnon,
BePaiwbeite OTI n OUOKEUN €XEl KPUWOEL -
KivOUVOC EYKAUUATWV.

A\ TPOEIAOMOIHIH: TMpwv QVvTIKOTAOTAOETE
TO AQUNTAPQ, OTTEVEPYOTIOIOTE TN OUOKEUN -
kivbuvog nAektponAnéiac.

AMOPPIVYH YAIKQN XYIKEYAZIAX

Ta UAIKA NG ouokevaoiag gival 100% AVAKUKAWOIUA KAl QEPOULV TO
oUuBoAOTNG QVQKL’)K)\(.OGI’]C@'Q . Zuvenwe, Ta S1agopa UAIKA cuokeuaaoiag
Tpénel va amoppintovtal umevBuva Kal HE TARPN CUUMOPPWON
TWV KAVOVIOUWV TWV TOTIKWV apXwv mou Oiémouv tnv amdppupn
ATTOPPIUUATWY.

ANMOPPIYH HAEKTPIKQN OIKIAKQN XYZKEYQN

H ouokeunn autfi é€xel KOTOOKEUAOTEl amd  AVAKUKAWOIMA 1
EMAVAYPNOILOTIOOLUA UNIKA. ATTOPPIYTE CUPPWVA E TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG
TWV TOMKWV apXwv. [la mepatépw TANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA ME TNV
ene€epyaocia, TNV avAKTNON Kal TNV avOKUKAWON TwV NAEKTPIKWV
OIKIOKWV OCUCKEUWV, EMIKOIVWVAOTE HE TIG APUOSIEG TOTIKEG QPXES,
TNV UTINPECIA GUANOYNC OIKIOKWY amoBARTwWV i To Katdotnua amd
OToU ayopPAcATE AUTO TO TPOIOV. AUTH N CUOKEUR EmMonUaiveTal
oluewva pe tnv Evpwrnaikr Odnyia 2012/19/EE, AnoAnta HAektpikol
kat HAektpovikou E§omAiopov (AHHE) kat pe Toug kavoviopoug 2013
yia ta AméBAnta HAektpikoU kat HAektpovikoU EEomAiopol (6mwg
tporomoOnke).  E€acpaliCovtag tn owotr améppwpn autol Tou
nmpoiovtog, Oa Ponbnoste otnv amotporry twv mOavd BAalepwv




CUVETTEIWV Yla To TIEPIBANOV Kal TV avBpwrivn vyegia. To cuppolo
g OTO TIPOIOV 1] OTA OUVOSEUTIKA évTuma UTTOSEIKVUEL OTI TIPETIEL vV
QVTIMETWTTICETAL WC OIKIAKO OmOPPIUHa aANG TIPETTEL VA PETAPEPETAL
OTO KATAANAO KEVTPO GUANOYAC Yld AVOKUKAWGON NAEKTPOVIKOU Kal
NAEKTPIKOU e€0TTAIGOU.

2YMBOYAEZ I'A E2OIKONOMHZH ENEPTEIAX

MpoBepudvete To POUPVO POVO €AV AUTO QVAPEPETAL OTOV TTivaKa
MOYEIPEUATOG 1} OTn ouvtayr o0ag.  XPNOIUOTIOINOTE POPUEG ME
oKoUPOXpWHO Bepvikt i gpaylé emeldn amoppo@olv MOAU KaAUTEpa
™ BegppdtnTa. Ta @ayntd mou amartouv TIOPATETAUEVO YROIUo Ba
OUVEXIoOLV Va PrivovTal aKOUN Kal PETA TO GRROIUO TOU oUpPVOoU.

AHAQZEIZ ZYMMOPOQZIHZ

Aut n ouokeury TANpoi: ATMAITAOEIG OIKOAOYIKOU Oxedlacpol Tou
Eupwmaikov Kavoviopou 66/2014. Kavovioudg Evepyelakng ZApavong
65/2014. OIKOAOYIKOG OXESIOOMOG IO OXETIKA HIE TNV EVEPYELD TTPOIOVTA
Kal evepyelakéG MAnpogopieg (Tpomomoinon) (EE Exit) Kavoviopoi 2019,
ovpewva pe to Eupwnaiko mpoétumno EN 60350-1.

AuTd TO TPOIOV TIEPIEXEL PIA PWTELVH TINYH EVEPYELAKNG KAdONG G.

FI I
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET
TARKEA LUKEA JA NOUDATTAA

Lue nama turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen
kayttoa. Sailyta ne lahettyvilla tulevaa tarvetta
varten.

Naissa ohjeissa ja itse laitteessa on tarkeita
turvallisuutta koskevia varoituksia, joita on
noudatettava aina. Valmistaja kieltaytyy
kaikesta vastuusta, jos naita turvallisuusohjeita ei
noudateta taijos laitetta kdaytetadn sopimattomasti
tai sadtimet asetetaan virheellisesti.

A\ Pikkulapset (0-3 vuotta) on pidettivéa loitolla
laitteesta. Hieman vanhemmat lapset (3-
8 vuotta) on pidettava loitolla laitteesta, ellei
heita valvota jatkuvasti. Laitetta voivat kayttaa
yli 8-vuotiaat lapset seka fyysisesti, aisteiltaan
tai henkisesti rajoitteiset tai kokemattomat ja
taitamattomat henkil6t ainoastaan, jos heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild valvoo tai
opastaa heita laitteen turvallisessa kaytossa ja
osoittaa mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Lapset
eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivat saa
suorittaa puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteita ilman
valvontaa.

A\ VAROITUS: Laite ja sen kosketettavissa
olevat osat kuumenevat kayton aikana. Varo
koskettamasta lammitysvastuksia. Alle 8-vuotiaat
lapset on pidettava loitolla, ellei heita valvota
jatkuvasti.

A\ Ali koskaan jata laitetta ilman valvontaa
elintarvikkeiden kuivaamisen aikana. Jos laite
soveltuu anturin kayttoon, kdyta ainoastaan
talle uunille suositeltua lampdtila-anturia —
tulipalovaara.

A\ Pids vaatteet ja muut palonarat materiaalit
etadlla laitteesta, kunnes kaikki osat ovat
kokonaan jadhtyneet — tulipalovaara. Ole aina
varovainen runsaasti rasvaa tai Oljya sisaltavia
ruokia valmistaessasi tai alkoholijuomia lisatessasi
— tulipalovaara. Kayta uunikasineita kun otat
pois pannuja ja lisdvarusteita. Kun kypsennys on
loppunut, avaa luukku varovaisestiantaen kuuman
ilman tai hdyryn poistua asteittain ennen kuin viet

késidsi uunin sisille — palovammavaara. Al3 tuki
kuuman ilman tuuletusaukkoja uunin etupuolella
—tulipalovaara.

A\ Noudata varovaisuutta, ettet térmaa uunin
luukkuun sen ollessa auki tai ala-asennossa.

A\ Ruokaa ei saa jattda tuotteen sisille tai sen
padlle yli tunniksi ennen kypsentamista tai sen
jalkeen.

SALLITTU KAYTTO

A\ HUOMIO: Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi ulkopuolisen kytkentalaitteen, kuten
esimerkiksi ajastimen, tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjarjestelman kanssa.

A\ Tama laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskayttéon ja
vastaaviin kayttotarkoituksiin, kuten: henkiloston
keittiotiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tyOymparistOissd; maataloissa; asiakaskdyttoon
hotelleissa, motelleissa, aamiaismajoituspaikoissa
ja muissa asuinymparistoissa.

A\ Mikd tahansa muu kdyttd on kiellettya
(esimerkiksi huoneiden lammittaminen).

A\ Titd  laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
ammattikayttoon. Ala kayta laitetta ulkona.

A\ Al3 sdilyta rajahtavia tai syttyvia aineita (esim.
bensiinia tai aerosolipakkauksia) laitteen sisalla tai
sen laheisyydessa — tulipalon vaara.

ASENNUS

A\ Laitteen kasittelyssa ja asennuksessa tarvitaan
vahintaan kaksi henkil6a — loukkaantumisen vaara.
Kdyta suojakasineita pakkauksen avaamisen ja
asennuksen yhteydessa — leikkautumisvaara.

A\ Asennus, mukaan lukien vesikytkennat (jos
niita on), sahkokytkennat ja korjaukset on
annettava patevan asentajan tehtiviksi. Ala
korjaa tai vaihda mitdaan laitteen osaa, ellei
kayttoohjeessa nimenomaan nain kehoteta.
Pida lapset loitolla asennuspaikasta. Kun
olet purkanut laitteen pakkauksesta, varmista,
etta laite ei ole vahingoittunut kuljetuksen
aikana.  Jos ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteys
jalleenmyyjaan tai lahimpaan huoltopisteeseen.

Asennuksen jdlkeen pakkausjatteet (muovi,
styroksiosat, jne.) on sdilytettava lasten
ulottumattomissa — tukehtumisvaara. Laite

on kytkettava irti sahkoverkosta ennen mitaan
asennustoimenpiteita —  sahkoiskun  vaara.
Varmista asennuksen aikana, etta laite ei vaurioita
virtajohtoa — tulipalon tai sahkoiskun vaara. Kytke
laite paalle vasta kun asennus on valmis.

O\ Tee kaikki kalusteiden leikkaustyét ennen kuin
asetat laitteen paikalleen kalusteeseen ja poista
kaikki lastut seka sahanpuru.

AY\E! ota laitetta
pois sen polystyreenivaahtoalustalta ennen kuin
asennushetkella.

A\ Asennuksen paatyttya laitteen alaosa ei saa
olla kosketeltavissa — palovammavaara.




A\ Ald asenna laitetta koristeoven taakse -
tulipalovaara.

A\ Jos laite on asennettu tydtason alle, 4la tuki
pienta valia tydtason ja uunin ylareunan valilla —
palovammavaara.

SAHKOASIOITA KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET

A\ Arvokilpi on uunin etureunassa (nakyy luukun
ollessa auki).

A\ Laite on voitava kytked irti sahkéverkosta
irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta, jos pistorasia on
saavutettavissa, tai pistorasian edelle asennetusta
moninapaisesta kytkimesta, minka lisaksi laite on
maadoitettava kansallisten sahkdista turvallisuutta
koskevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

A\ Al3 kidytd jatkojohtoja, haaroitusrasioita tai
adaptereita. Kun asennus on tehty, sahkoosat
eivat saa olla kayttajan ulottuvilla. Ald kayta laitetta
markana tai paljasjaloin. Ald kayta tita laitetta,
jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut, jos
laite ei toimi kunnolla tai jos se on vaurioitunut tai
pudonnut.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen tilalle
on vaihdettava toinen samanlainen; vaarojen
valttamiseksi vaihdon saa suorittaa valmistaja,
valmistajan huoltopalvelu tai vastaava pateva
henkilosto — sahkoiskuvaara.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vaihdettava, ota yhteys
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

A\ VAROITUS: Varmista, etti laite on sammutettu
ja etta se on irrotettu sahkovirrasta ennen
mihinkdan  huoltotoimenpiteisiin  ryhtymista.
Henkilévahinkojen ehkaisemiseksi on kdytettava
suojakasineita (haavojen syntymisen vaara) ja
turvakenkia (ruhjevammojen vaara); kasittelyyn
tarvitaan  kahta  henkiléa  (kuormituksen
vahentamiseksi); ala koskaan kayta hoyrypesuria
(sahkoiskuvaara). Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamat korjaukset, joihin ei ole valmistajan
lupaa, saattavat aiheuttaa turvallisuus- ja
terveysriskeja, joista valmistaja ei ole mitenkaan
vastuussa. Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamista korjauksista ja huoltotoimenpiteista
aiheutuvat viat tai vauriot eivat kuulu takuun piiriin
missaan tapauksessa; takuuehdot on ilmoitettu
yksikdn mukana toimitetussa asiakirjassa.

A Ald kdytd luukun lasin  puhdistukseen
hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai metallikaapimia,
koska ne voivat naarmuttaa pintaa ja aiheuttaa
lasin rikkoontumisen.

A\ Varmista, ettd laite on jadhtynyt, ennen
kuin aloitat huolto- tai puhdistustoimenpiteet.
- palovammavaara.

A\ VAROITUS: Sammuta laite ennen lampun
vaihtamista — sahkdiskuvaara.
PAKKAUSMATERIAALIEN HAVITTAMINEN

Pakkaus on valmistettu 100-prosenttisesti kierratettavdsta materiaalista
ja siind on kierrdatysmerkki @'9 . Pakkauksen osia ei saa heittda roskiin

vaan ne on havitettava paikallisten jatehuoltoviranomaisten maardysten
mukaisesti.

KODINKONEIDEN HAVITTAMINEN

Tama laite on valmistettu kierratettdvista tai uusiokdyttoon kelpaavista
materiaaleista. Havitd laite paikallisten jatehuoltomaardysten
mukaisesti. Lisatietoja sahkokayttdisten kodinkoneiden kasittelysta,
materiaalin keradamisesta ja kierratyksesta saat paikallisilta viranomaisilta,
jatehuollosta tai liikkeestd, josta laite on ostettu. Tama laite on merkitty
EU:n sdhko- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EU
(WEEE) seka sahko- ja elektroniikkaromusta vuonna 2013 annetun
asetuksen mukaisesti (sellaisena kuin se on muutettu). Varmistamalla,
ettd tuote poistetaan kdytostd asianmukaisesti, voidaan auttaa estdamaan
ymparisto- ja terveyshaittoja. Symboli E tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa
tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta saa havittda kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Sen
sijaan tuote on toimitettava sahko- ja elektroniikkakomponenttien
kerdys- ja kierratyspisteeseen.

ENERGIANSAASTONEUVOJA

Esilammitd uuni vain jos kypsennystaulukossa tai ruokareseptissa
kehotetaan tekemdan ndin. Kdyta tummia emalisia tai lakattuja pelteja,
koska ne imevédt paremmin |lampda. Pitkaa kypsennysaikaa vaativat ruoat
jatkavat vield kypsymista vaikka uuni onkin sammutettu.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUKSET

Tama laite noudattaa seuraavia: EU:n asetuksen 66/2014
ekosuunnitteluvaatimukset; Energiamerkintdasetus 65/2014; Energiaan
liittyvien tuotteiden ekosuunnittelua ja energiatietoja (muutettu) (EU
Exit) koskevat asetukset vuodelta 2019, eurooppalaisen EN 60350-1
standardin mukaisesti.

Tama tuote sisaltad energialuokkaan G kuuluvan valonldhteen.

. HU

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

OLVASSA EL ES TARTSA BE

A készilék haszndlata el6tt olvassa el az aldbbi
biztonsagi utmutatét. Orizze meg a késébbi
felhasznalas érdekében.

A kézikonyvben és a késziléken taldlhatéd fontos
biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyartd nem vallal felelésséget a
biztonsagi utasitasok figyelmen kiviil hagyasabdl,
a készulék nem rendeltetésszerl hasznalatabol
vagy a készilék kezel6szerveinek helytelen
bedllitasaibol eredé karokért.

A\ Kisgyermekeket (0-3 év k6z6tt) ne engedjen
a készilék kozelébe. Gyermekek (3-8 év
kozott) kizardlag felnétt fellgyelete mellett
tartéozkodhatnak a készulék kozelében. A
8 éves vagy idésebb gyermekek, tovabba
csokkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis
képességekkel él6, illetve kell6 tapasztalattal
és a készilékre vonatkozé ismeretekkel
nem rendelkez6 személyek csak felligyelet
mellett hasznalhatjdk a készuléket, tovabba
ha el6z6leg ellattak &ket utmutatasokkal a
készilék haszndlatdra vonatkozdan, és ismerik
a hasznalatbdl eredd esetleges kockazatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak a készulékkel.
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a készulék tisztitasat
és karbantartasat feligyelet nélkdl.

AN\ VIGYAZAT! A késziilék és annak hozzéaférhet6
részei hasznalat kdzben felforrésodnak. Legyen
ovatos, és ne érintse meg a flitészalakat.
A 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekeket tavol kell
tartani a készuléktdl, hacsak nincsenek folyamatos
felligyelet alatt.




A\ Aszalas kdézben soha ne hagyja feliigyelet
nélkil a készuléket! Ha a késziilékben ételszonda
is haszndlhatd, csak az ehhez a sutéhoz
ajanlott tipusokat haszndlja, ellenkez6 esetben
tz keletkezhet.

A\ Tizbiztonsagi  okokbdl ne  hagyjon
konyharuhat vagy mas gyulékony targyat a
készulék kozelében, amig annak minden része
teljesen ki nem hl. Mindig kisérje figyelemmel a
zsiros, olajos ételek készitését, és legyen 6vatos az
alkoholos italok hozzdadasakor, mert azok tiizet
okozhatnak. Az edények és tartozékok kivételéhez
hasznaljon fogokesztylit. A siités végén dvatosan
nyissa ki a sitd ajtajat, és az égési sérilések
elkertilése érdekében hagyja, hogy a forro levegd
vagy a g6z fokozatosan tadvozzon, miel6tt a stitébe
nyulna. Ne torlaszolja el a suté elején levd
szell6zbket, ahol a forré leveg6 tavozik, mert azzal
tlzet okozhat.

A\ Legyen dvatos, amikor a siitd ajtaja nyitva van,
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megtisse magat.

A\ Sités el6tt vagy utan az ételt nem szabad a
stitében vagy annak tetején hagyni tobb mint egy
Oran at.

RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A\ FIGYELEM: Kialakitasabdl adéddan a késziilék
mUikodtetése nem lehetséges kiilsé iddzité
szerkezettel vagy kulon taviranyitoval.

O\ Eztakésziiléket haztartasiilletve ahhoz hasonlé
célokra tervezték, mint példaul: Uzletekben,
irodakban lévé és egyéb munkahelyi konyhakban;
tanyan; szallodak, motelek, reggelit és szobat
kinal6 és egyéb szallashelyek vendégei szamara.
A\ Egyéb célra toérténd hasznélata tilos (pl.
helyiség flitése).

A\ A késziiléket nem nagylizemi hasznélatra
tervezték. Ne hasznalja a készuléket a szabadban.
A\ Ne tegyen a késziilékbe vagy annak kozelébe
robbanasveszélyes vagy gyulékony anyagokat (pl.
benzint vagy aeroszolos flakont), mert ezek tlzet
okozhatnak.

UZEMBE HELYEZES

A\ A késziilék mozgatasat és lizembe helyezését
a sérllésveszély csokkentése érdekében két vagy
tobb személy végezze. Viseljen véddkesztylit
a készulék kicsomagolasa és lizembe helyezése
soran, nehogy megvagja magat.

A\ A beszerelést, a vizbekdtést is beleértve
(amennyiben  sziikséges), az  elektromos
csatlakoztatast és a javitasi munkalatokat
szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javitsa meg vagy cserélje ki a készulék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott mdvelet szerepel
a felhaszndléi kézikbnyvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az izembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolas utan ellendrizze,
hogy a készilék nem sériilt-e meg a szallitas
soran. Probléma esetén forduljon a keresked6hoz

vagy a legkézelebbi vevészolgéalathoz. Uzembe
helyezés utan a csomagoléanyagokat (muanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladdsveszély miatt olyan
helyen térolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozza. Az aramités elkerilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezési muiveletek el6tt huzza ki a
készulék halézati csatlakozojat. Az dramiutés
elkerllése érdekében az Gzembe helyezés soran
gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a készilék miatt nem
sérll-e a halézati tapkabel. A késziléket csak a
megfeleld Gzembe helyezést kdvetéen kapcsolja
be.

O\ Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkat a batoron,
és gondosan tavolitson el minden faforgdcsot
és flrészport, miel6tt a készuléket a befoglald
egységbe szerelné.

A\ Akésziiléket csak az izembe helyezéskor vegye
le a hungarocell véd&alapzatrol.

A\ Az égési sériilések elkeriilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezést kovetéen a készulék alja mar
nem lehet hozzaférhetd.

A\ Tlzbiztonsagi okokbdl ne helyezze iizembe a
készuléket diszajtdé mogott.

A\ Ha a késziléket munkalap ala helyezi,
tlizbiztonsagi okokbdl ne torlaszolja el a munkalap
és a sutd teteje kozotti minimalisan sziikséges
rést.

ELEKTROMOS ARAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A\ Az adattabla a sité eliilsé szegélyén van
(ldthatd, amikor az ajto nyitva van).

A\ Fontos, hogy a késziiléket le lehessen
valasztani az elektromos halozatrél a villasdugd
kihuzasaval vagy az aljzat és a készulék kozé
szerelt, tobbpdlusu megszakitoval, illetve kotelezé
a késziléket az orszagos elektromos biztonsagi
el6éirasoknak megfeleléen féldelni.

A\ Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitoét, elosztét vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés utan az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzéaférhetetlennek kell lennitk
a felhaszndlé szamara. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket
mezitlab, és ne nyuljon hozza nedves kézzel. Ne
haszndlja a készuléket, ha a tapkabel vagy a
csatlakozodugé sérilt, illetve ha a késziilék nem
mukodik megfeleléen, megsériilt vagy leejtették.
A\ Ha a hélézati kabel sériilt, azt az aramiitési
kockazat elkerlilése érdekében a gyartdval,
a gyartd szervizképvisel6jével vagy hasonloan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kabelre
kicseréltetni.

A\ Ha cserélni kell a tapkabelt, forduljon a
hivatalos vevészolgalathoz.

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Barmilyen karbantartasi
muvelet el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
a készuléket kikapcsolta és kihuzta a
konnektorbdl. A személyi sérilés kockazatanak
elkerlilése érdekében haszndljon védoékesztylit




(vagas veszélye) és munkavédelmi cipét
(0sszezuzodas veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csOkkentett  terhelés);
soha ne hasznaljon gd&znyomadssal muikodd
tisztitokészliléket (dramiités veszélye). A gyartd
altal nem engedélyezett nem szakszer( javitasok
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonsagot,
amiért a gyarté nem teheté felel6ssé. A nem
szakszer( javitasokbol vagy karbantartasokbol
ered6 hibdkra vagy karokra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

A\ Ne hasznaljon durva, korroziv tisztitoszereket
vagy éles fémkaparokat a sitdajtdé Uvegének
tisztitdsahoz, ugyanis azok osszekarcolhatjak a
felUletét, ami az Giveg toréséhez vezethet.

A\ Béarmilyen tisztitasi vagy karbantartasi mivelet
el6tt gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a késztilék teljesen
kihdlt. Fennall az égési sériilés veszélye.

A\ VIGYAZAT! Az dramiités elkeriilése érdekében
a lampa cseréje el6tt kapcsolja ki a késziléket.
A CSOMAGOLOANYAGOK ARTALMATLANITASA

A csomagoldéanyag 100%-ban Ujrahasznosithato, és el van latva
az Ujrahasznositas jelével é‘p A csomagolds egyes részeinek

hulladékkezelését medfeleléen, a hulladékok artalmatlanitasara
vonatkozé helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HAZTARTASI GEPEK HULLADEKKENT TORTENO
ELHELYEZESE

Ez a késziilék uUjrahasznosithaté vagy Ujrafelhasznalhaté anyagok
felhaszndlasaval készilt.  Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabdlyokkal 6sszhangban jarjon el. Az elektromos haztartasi késziilékek
kezelésére, hasznositasara és Ujrafeldolgozasara vonatkozdé tovabbi
informacidkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatésaghoz, a haztartasi
hulladékok begyujtését végzé véllalathoz vagy az Ulzlethez, ahol a
késziiléket vasarolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairdl szol6 2012/19/EU irdnyelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairél sz6l6 2013. évi
(mddositott) eléirdsoknak megfeleléen keriilt megjel6lésre. A hulladékka
valt termék szabalyszerd elhelyezésével On segit elkeriilni a kérnyezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negativ kdvetkezményeket. A
terméken vagy a kisérédokumentumokon talalhaté E jel azt jelzi, hogy
a készliléket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai készllékeknek megfelelé gyijtéhelyen kell
leadni.

ENERGIATAKAREKOSSAGI TANACSOK

A siitét csak akkor melegitse eld, ha a stitési tablazat vagy a recept ezt irja
elé. Hasznaljon sotét szinlre lakkozott vagy zomancozott stitéedényeket,
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hét. A hosszu siitést igénylé ételek a siitd
kikapcsolasat kdvetden tovabb siilnek.

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Ez a késziulék megfelel: A kornyezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozé
66/2014/EU rendelet irdnyelveinek; Az energiafogyasztas cimkézésére
vonatkozé 65/2014/EU rendelet irdnyelveinek; A kornyezettudatos
tervezésre és energiacimkézésre vonatkozé (moédositott) (EU Exit)
2019-es rendelet iranyelveinek, az EN 60350-1 eurdpai szabvénnyal
Osszhangban.

A késziilék G energiahatékonysagi osztalyu fényforrast tartalmaz.

|
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SIKKERHETSREGLER

VIKTIG A LESE OG RESPEKTERE

Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksene for du tar i bruk
apparatet. Oppbevar de i naerheten for fremtidig
referanse.

Disse instruksjonene og maskinen gir er utstyrt
med viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler. Disse ma alltid

leses og felges. Produsenten fraskriver seg
ethvert ansvar for unnlatelse av a fglge disse
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, for uegnet bruk av
apparatet eller feil innstilling av kontroller.

A\ Sveert smé barn (0-3 &r) ma holdes pé sikker
avstand fra apparatet. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ma holdes
pa sikker avstand fra apparatet med mindre
de holdes under kontinuerlig oppsyn. Barn
fra 8 ar og oppover og personer med nedsatt
sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne,
eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap kan kun
bruke dette apparatet under tilsyn eller hvis de har
fatt oppleering i trygg bruk av apparatet og forstar
farene det innebarer. Barn ma ikke leke med
apparatet. Barn ma ikke foreta rengjerings- eller
vedlikeholdsoppgaver uten a veere under tilsyn.
A\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og dets tilgjengelige
deler kan bli varme ved bruk. Vaer forsiktig
sa ingen kommer borti varmeelementene. Barn
under 8 ar ma holdes unna hvis de ikke er under
kontinuerlig oppsyn.

A\ La aldri apparatet veaere uten oppsyn under
terking av mat. Hvis apparatet er egnet
for bruk med temperaturfeler, bare bruke en
temperaturfgler anbefalt for denne ovnen - fare
for brann.

A\ Hold kler eller andre brennbare materialer
borte fra apparatet, inntil alle komponenter
er fullstendig avkjglt - fare for brann. Veer
alltid spesielt oppmerksom ved tilberedning av
matvarer som inneholder mye fett, olje eller nar du
tilfarer alkoholholdige drikkevarer - fare for brann.
Bruk grytekluter for a fjerne panner og tilbehar.
Nar tilberedningen er avsluttet, ma du forsiktig
apne daren, slik at varm luft eller damp gradvis
forsvinner fgr du nar fram til ovnsrommet - fare for
brannskader. lkke blokker varmeluftventilene pa
forsiden av ovnen - fare for brann.

A\ Vaer spesielt oppmerksom nér daren er dpen
eller i nedre posisjon, for a unnga a treffe dgren.
A\ Maten ma3 ikke sté i eller pd produktet i mer
enn én time for eller etter tilberedning.

TILLATT BRUK

A\ ADVARSEL: Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet
pa a bli styrt ved en ekstern bryter, som f.eks. en
timer, eller et adskilt system for fjernkontroll.

A\ - Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i
husholdninger og pa lignende steder som for
eksempel: selvbetjente kjokken for butikkansatte,
pa kontorer eller pa andre arbeidsplasser; garder;
av gjester pa hotell, motell, bed & breakfast og
andre overnattingssteder.

A\ Ingen annen bruk er tillatt (f.eks. oppvarming
av rom).

A\ Denne maskinen er ikke er ikke for profesjonell
bruk. Ikke bruk maskinen utendgrs.

A\ Ikke oppbevar eksplosiver eller brennbare
stoffer (f.eks. bensin eller aerosolbokser) inne i
eller i naerheten av maskinen - brannfare.




INSTALLASJON

A\ Flytting og installering av maskinen ma utfares
av to eller flere personer - fare for skade. Bruk
beskyttende hansker for @ pakke ut og installere
maskinen - fare for kutt.

A\ Installasjon, inkludert tilkopling av vann
(hvis dette er aktuelt), elektrisk tilkopling
og reparasjoner ma utfgres av kvalifiserte
teknikere. lkke reparer eller erstatt deler av
apparatet med mindre det er tydelig spesifisert i
bruksanvisningen. Hold barn pa sikker avstand
fra installeringsomradet. Pakk ut apparatet og
forsikre deg om at det ikke er blitt skadet under
transporten. Hvis det oppstar problemer, kontakt
forhandleren eller naermeste Ettersalgsservice. Nar
maskinen er installert, ma emballasjeavfall (plast,
deler i styroskum osv.) oppbevares utilgjengelig
for barn - fare for kvelning. Maskinen ma alltid
frakobles stremnettet for installering- fare for
elektrisk stgt. Under installeringen ma du passe
pa at streamledningen ikke kommer i klem og blir
skadet - fare for brann eller elektrisk stot. Apparatet
ma ikke settes pa for installeringen er fullfert.

A\ Gjor helt ferdig dpningen pa seksjonen for
ovnen settes pa plass i mgbelet og fjern alt spon
og sadflis.

AM\Fjern ikke apparatet fra sin base i
polystyrenskum fgr det er tid for installasjon.

M\ Undersiden av apparatet ma ikke veere
tilgjengelig etter installasjon - fare for
brannskader.

AN\ 1kke installer apparatet bak en dekorativ dar -
Fare for brann.

A\ Dersom apparatet er installert under
benkeplaten, ma du ikke dekke til
minimumsavstanden mellom benkeplaten og @vre
kanten til ovnen - fare for brannskader.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

A\ Typeskiltet sitter p& forkanten av ovnen (synlig
nar deren apnes).

M\ Det m& vere mulig & koble apparatet fra
stramforsyningen ved 4 trekke ut stgpslet dersom
stgpselet er tilgjengelig, eller ved hjelp av en
flerpolet bryter montert ovenfor stikkontakten i
henhold til regler for montering av ledninger og
apparatet ma jordes i samsvar med de nasjonale
elektriske sikkerhetsstandardene.

A\ 1kke bruk skjgteledninger, multi-stikkontakter
eller adaptere. De elektriske komponentene ma
ikke vaere tilgjengelige etter installasjonen. lkke
bruk apparatet nar du er vat eller barbent. lkke
bruk dette apparatet dersom strgmkabelen eller
stopselet er skadet, hvis det ikke fungerer som det
ska:jl, eller dersom det er blitt skadet eller har falt
ned.

M\ Hvis strgmledningen er skadet, ma den
erstattes av produsenten, serviceavdelingen eller
tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for d unnga farlige
situasjoner - fare for elektrisk stot.

A\ Ta kontakt med et godkjent servicesenter
dersom det er ngdvendig a skifte ut nettkabelen.
RENHOLD OG VEDLIKEHOLD

A\ ADVARSEL : P3se at apparatet er slatt av
og koblet fra streamforsyningen fer du utfarer
vedlikehold. Bruk vernehansker for a unngafare for
personskader (fare for sardannelse) og vernesko
(fare for knusingsskade); serg for at apparatet
handteres av to personer (for @ redusere lasten);
bruk aldri damprengjgringsutstyr (fare for elektrisk
stat). Ikke-profesjonelle reparasjoner som ikke er
godkjente av produsenten kan fare til fare for helse
og sikkerhet, som produsenten ikke kan holdes
ansvarlig for. Enhver feil eller skade forarsaket av
ikke profesjonelle reparasjoner eller vedlikehold
vil ikke bli dekket av garantien, garantivilkar er
beskrevet i dokumentet som leveres sammen med
enheten.

A\ Bruk ikke skuremidler eller skraperedskaper av
metall for & rengjore glasset i ovnsdgren. Dette
kan ripe overflaten av glasset, noe som kan fare til
at glasset slar sprekker.

A\ Pése atapparatet er nedkjolt far du gjor det rent
eller utfarer vedlikehold. - Fare for forbrenning.
N\ ADVARSEL: Sl& av apparatet for du skifter ut
paeren - fare for elektrisk stat.

AVHENDING AV EMBALLASJEMATERIAL

Emballasjematerialet er 100 % gjenvinnbart og er merket med
gjenvinningsymboleté’p . Deforskjellige delene avemballasjematerialet
ma avhendes ifglge gjeldende lokale miljgforskrifter.

AVHENDING AV HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARAT

Dette apparatet er produsert med resirkulerbare eller gjenbrukbare
materialer. Det ma avfallsbehandles i henhold til lokale regler for
avfallsbehandling. For mer utfyllende informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av elektriske husholdningsapparater, kan du
kontakte de kompetente lokale styresmaktene, det lokale renholdsverket
eller butikken der du kjgpte husholdningsapparatet. Dette apparatet
er merket i samsvar med det europeiske direktivet 2012/19/EU, Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) og med reglene som
gjelder for Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr av 2013 (og senere
endringer). Ved a serge for at dette produktet kasseres forskriftmessig,
bidrar du til & forhindre de negative miljg- og helsekonsekvensene feil
avfallshandtering av dette produktet kan forarsake. E symbolet pa
produktet eller pa de vedlagte dokumentene, indikerer at det ikke ma
behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men bringes til en egnet
innsamlingsstasjon for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

RAD OM ENERGISPARING

Forvarm ovnen kun dersom dette er oppgitt i tilberedningstabellen eller
i oppskriften. Bruk marklakkerte eller emaljerte bakebrett siden disse
absorberer bedre varmen. Hvis matvarene har lang tilberedningstid, vil
de likevel fortsette a steke.
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparatet oppfyller: Krav til miljgvennlig design i den europeiske
forskriften 66/2014; Forskrift om energimerking 65/2014; @kodesign
for energirelaterte produkter og energiinformasjon (endring) (EU Exit)
Forskrifter 2019, i overensstemmelse med den europeiske standarden
EN 60350-1.

Dette produktet har en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse G.
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA

IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE $1 RESPEC-
TATE

Inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi aceste instructiuni
privind siguranta. Pastrati-le la indemana pentru a
le putea consulta si pe viitor.

Aceste instructiuni si aparatul in sine furnizeaza
avertismente importante privind siguranta, care
trebuie respectate intotdeauna. Producatorul nu
isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instructiuni de sigurantd, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzatoare aaparatului sau pentru setarea
incorecta a butoanelor de comanda.

A\ Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lasati aparatul la
indemana copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decat daca sunt
supravegheati in permanenta. Copiii cu varsta
de peste 8 ani si persoanele cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fara experienta
si cunostinte pot folosi acest aparat doar daca sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea in siguranta si inteleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea
si intretinerea nu trebuie sa fie efectuate de catre
copii fara a fi supravegheati.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Aparatul si partile sale accesibile
se infierbanta in timpul utilizarii. Trebuie evitata
atingerea rezistentelor. Copiii cu varste mai mici
de 8 ani nu trebuie lasati sa se apropie de aparat,
cu exceptia cazurilor in care sunt supravegheati in
permanenta.

A\ Nu lasati niciodata aparatul nesupravegheat
in timpul deshidratarii alimentelor. Daca aparatul
poate fi utilizat impreuna cu o sonda, utilizati
exclusiv o sonda de temperatura recomandata
pentru acest cuptor - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Nu amplasati articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile langa aparat pana cand nu
s-au racit complet toate componentele acestuia -
pericol de incendiu. Fiti intotdeauna atenti atunci
cand gatiti alimente bogate in grasimi, ulei sau
la adaugarea de bauturi alcoolice - pericol de
incendiu. Folositi manusi pentru cuptor pentru a
scoate tavile si accesoriile. La finalul procesului
de preparare, deschideti usa cu grija, permitand
aerului sau aburuluifierbinte saiasa treptat inainte
de a accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocati
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontala a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Actionati cu atentie atunci cand usa cuptorului
este deschisa partial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

A\ Alimentele nu trebuie lasate in interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o ora inainte sau
dupa preparare.

UTILIZAREA PERMISA

A\ ATENTIE: Aparatul nu trebuie sa fie pus
in functiune prin intermediul unui intrerupator
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comanda la distanta separat.

A\ Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat in
locuinte, precum si in alte spatii similare, precum:
bucatarii destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri si alte spatii de lucru; ferme; de catre clientii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unitati de cazare de tip ,bed
and breakfast” si alte spatii rezidentiale.

A\ Orice altd utilizare este interzisa (de ex.
incalzirea incaperilor).

A\ Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii in scop
profesional. Nu utilizati aparatul afara.

A\ Nu depozitati substante explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzina sau doze de aerosoli)
in interiorul sau in apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.

INSTALAREA

A\ Manevrarea si instalarea aparatului trebuie sa
fie efectuate de doua sau mai multe persoane
- risc de ranire. Folositi manusi de protectie la
despachetare si instalare - risc de taiere.

A\ Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reteaua de
alimentare cu apa (daca este necesara) si la
reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica, precum
si reparatiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparati si nu inlocuiti nicio piesa
a aparatului, daca acest lucru nu este indicat in
mod expres in manualul de utilizare. Nu lasati
copiii in apropierea zonei de instalare. Dupa
despachetarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca acesta
nu a fost deteriorat in timpul transportului. Daca
apar probleme, contactati distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenta tehnica post-
vanzare. Odata instalat aparatul, deseurile de
ambalaje (bucati de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lasate la indemana copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Tnainte de orice operatie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie sa fie deconectat de la reteaua
de alimentare cu energie electrica - risc de
electrocutare. In timpul instalarii, aveti grija
ca aparatul sa nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activati
aparatul numai atunci cand instalarea a fost
finalizata.

A\ Executati toate operatiunile de decupare a
mobilei inainte de a incorpora aparatul si inlaturati
Cu grija toate aschiile din lemn si rumegusul.

M\ Nu scoateti aparatul din suportul sau din
polistiren decat in momentul instalarii.

A\ Dupa instalare, partea inferioara a aparatului
nu trebuie sa mai fie accesibila - pericol de arsuri.
M\ Nu instalati aparatul in spatele unei usi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Daca aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstructionati deschiderea minima dintre blatul




de lucru si marginea superioara a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.

AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICA

A\ Placuta cu datele tehnice este vizibila pe
marginea frontala a cuptorului, cand se deschide
usa.

A\ Aparatul trebuie si poata fi deconectat de la
reteaua electrica fie prin scoaterea stecherului
din priza (daca stecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui intrerupator multipolar
situat in amonte de prizd, in conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, si trebuie sa
fie impamantat in conformitate cu standardele
nationale privind siguranta electrica.

A\ Nu utilizati prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. Dupa finalizarea instalarii,
componentele electrice nu trebuie sa mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizati aparatul
daca aveti parti ale corpului umede sau cand
sunteti desculti. Nu puneti in functiune acest
aparat daca are cablul de alimentare sau stecherul
deteriorat, daca nu functioneaza corespunzator
sau daca a fost deteriorat sau a cazut pe jos.

A\ Daca este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie inlocuit cu unul identic de catre
producator, agentul de service sau de o persoana
calificata similara, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

A\ Daca cablul de alimentare trebuie inlocuit,
contactati un centrude asistenta tehnica autorizat.
CURATAREA SI INTRETINEREA

A\ AVERTISMENT: Asigurati-va ca aparatul este
oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare
cu energie electrica inainte de a efectua orice
operatie de intretinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vatamarii personale, utilizati manusi de protectie
(risc de lacerare) si incaltaminte de protectie (risc
de contuzie); asigurati-va ca manevrarea se face
de catre doua persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folositi niciodata aparate de curatare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparatiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producator pot rezulta in riscuriin
ceea ce priveste sanatatea si siguranta, pentru care
producatorul nu poate fi considerat raspunzator.
Orice defectiune sau deteriorare cauzata de
reparatii sau operatii de intretinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperita de garantie, ai carei termeni
sunt prezentati in documentul livrat impreuna cu
unitatea.

A\ Nu utilizati substante de curatare abrazive sau
razuitoare metalice pentru a curata geamul usii;
acestea pot zgaria suprafata, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

A\ Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a racit inainte de
efectuarea oricaror activitati de intretinere sau
curatare. - pericol de arsuri.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Opriti aparatul inainte de a
inlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.

ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI

Ambalajul este reciclabil in proportie de 100% si este marcat cu simbolul
reciclarii g'p Prin urmare, diferitele parti ale ambalajului trebuie

eliminate in mod corespunzator si in conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autoritatile locale privind eliminarea deseurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE

Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminati-l in conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deseurilor.  Pentru informatii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea si reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactati autoritatile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deseurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde ati achizitionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) si cu reglementdrile din 2013
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurandu-va ca acest produs este eliminat in mod
corect, contribuiti la prevenirea consecintelor negative asupra mediului
inconjurdtor si sanatatii persoanelor. Simbolul g de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care il insotesc indica faptul ca acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deseu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzdtor, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.

RECOMANDARI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI

Preincélziti cuptorul numai daca se specificd astfel in tabelul cu informatii
privind prepararea sau in reteta dumneavoastrd. Folositi forme de copt
inchise la culoare, lacuite sau emailate, pentru ca absorb caldura mai
bine. Alimentele care necesita o perioada de preparare mai indelungata
vor continua sd se coaca si dupa oprirea cuptorului.

DECLARATII DE CONFORMITATE

Acest aparat indeplineste: Cerintele de proiectare ecologica prevdazute
de Regulamentul european nr.  66/2014; Regulamentul privind
etichetele energetice nr. 65/2014; Regulamentele din 2019 (lesire UE)
(Amendamentul) privind informatiile energetice si proiectarea ecologica
aplicabila produselor cu impact energetic, in conformitate cu Standardul
european EN 60350-1.

Acest produs contine o sursa de lumind cu eficienta energetica din clasa
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

DOLEZITE! PRECITAJTE SI A DODRZIA-
VAJTE

Pred pouzitim spotrebica si
bezpecnostné pokyny.
pre buduce pouzitie.

V tychto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebici
su uvedené doélezité upozornenia tykajuce sa
bezpeclnosti, ktoré treba vzdy dodrziavat. Vyrobca
odmieta zodpovednost v pripade nedodrzania
tychto bezpecnostnych pokynov, nenalezitého
pouzivania spotrebi¢a alebo nespravneho
nastavenia ovladania.

A\ Velmi malé deti (0 — 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdrziavat v okoli spotrebica. Malé deti (3—8 rokov)
nepustajte k spotrebicu bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi a mentalnymi schopnostami alebo
s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti moézu
pouzivat tento spotrebi¢ len v pripade, ak su
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny tykajuce
sa pouzivania spotrebi¢a bezpecnym sp6sobom
a chapu hroziace nebezpelenstva. Deti sa so
spotrebicom nesmu hrat. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku
udrzbu nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ ajeho pristupné ¢asti
sa pocas pouzivania zahrievaju. Budte opatrni,
aby nedoslo ku kontaktu s ohrevnymi ¢lankami.

precitajte tieto
Uchovajte ich poruke




Nedovolte, aby sa deti mladsie ako 8 rokov priblizili
k rdre, pokial nie su nepretrzite pod dozorom.

A\ Nikdy nenechavajte spotrebi¢ bez dozoru
pri suSeni potravin. Ak je spotrebi¢ vhodny na
pouZzitie teplotnej sondy, pouzivajte len teplotnu
sonduodporucanu pre tuto riru—nebezpeclenstvo
poziaru.

A\ Oblecenie a iné horlavé materialy uchovavajte
mimo spotrebica, kym vietky komponenty uplne
nevychladnu — nebezpeclenstvo vzniku poziaru.
Vzdy davajte pozor pri priprave jedal obsahujucich
velké mnozstva tuku, oleja alebo pri pridavani
alkoholickych napojov — nebezpelenstvo vzniku
pozZiaru. Na vyberanie pekacov a prislusenstva
pouzivajte Specidlne kuchynské rukavice. Na
konci pripravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby
horuci vzduch ¢i para mohli postupne uniknut, az
potom vyberte jedlo znutra rdry —nebezpelenstvo
popalenin. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horuci
vzduch na prednej strane rury — nebezpecenstvo
vzniku poziaru.

A\ Ked su dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené,
davajte pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.

A\ Pred alebo po varenim sa potraviny nesmu
ponechat vo vyrobku alebo na nom dlhsie ako
jednu hodinu.

POVOLENE POUZIVANIE

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny
na ovladanie prostrednictvom  externého
prepinacieho zariadenia, ako je casovac, ani
samostatnym dialkovym ovladacom.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouzitie
v domacnosti alebo na podobné ucely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personal v dielfiach,
kancelariach a inych pracovnych prostrediach; na
farmach; pre hosti v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
inych ubytovacich zariadeniach.

A\ Nie je povolené pouzivat ho nainé Gcely (napr.
vykurovanie miestnosti).

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na profesionalne
pouzivanie. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte vonku.

A\ Do spotrebi¢ca ani do jeho blizkosti
neumiestnujte horlavé materidly (napr. benzin
alebo aerosolové nddoby) —riziko poziaru.
INSTALACIA

A\ Sospotrebi¢com musiamanipulovatainstalovat
ho minimalne dve osoby — riziko zranenia. Pri
vybalovani a instalovani pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice — riziko porezania.

A\ Indtalaéné prace, vratane privodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a oprav musi vykonavat
kvalifikovany technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymienajte ziadnu cast spotrebica, ak to nie
je uvedené v navode na pouzivanie. Nepustajte
deti k miestu inStalacie. Po vybaleni spotrebica
sa uistite, Ze sa pocas prepravy neposkodil.
V pripade problémov sa obratte na predajcu
alebo najblizsi popredajny servis. Po instalacii

treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) ulozit mimo dosahu deti — nebezpelenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonavanim instalacnych
prac musite spotrebi¢ odpojit od elektrického
napajania — nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym
pradom. Pocas instalacie davajte pozor, aby
ste spotrebi¢com neposkodili napajaci kabel -
nebezpecenstvo poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym
prudom. Spotrebi¢ zapnite az po uplnom
dokonceni instalacie.

A\ Pred vsadenim spotrebi¢a do nabytkového
prislusenstva urobte vsetky potrebné vyrezy
a odstrante drevené odrezky a piliny.

A\ Spotrebi¢ vyberte z polystyrénovej penovej
zakladne az tesne pred instalaciou.

A\ Poinstalacii nesmie byt spodna &ast spotrebica
pristupna — nebezpecenstvo popalenia.

A\ Neinstalujte spotrebi¢ za dekorativne dvierka
— nebezpelenstvo poziaru.

A\ Ak je spotrebi¢ nainstalovany pod pracovnou
doskou, neblokujte minimdlnu medzeru medzi
pracovnou doskou a hornym okrajom rury —
nebezpecenstvo popalenia.

VAROVANIA PRI POUZIVANI ELEKTRICKEHO
SPOTREBICA

A\ Typovy stitok je umiestneny na prednom okraji
rury, viditelny pri otvorenych dvierkach.

A\ Spotrebi¢ sa musi dat odpojit od napajania bud
vytiahnutim zastrcky, pokial je lahko dostupnj,
alebo prostrednictvom pristupného viacpélového
prepinaCa nainstalovaného pred zasuvkou
podla predpisov pre domovu elektroinstalaciu
a spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemneny v sulade
s narodnymi bezpecnostnymi normami pre
elektrotechniku.

A\ Nepouzivajte predlzovacie kable, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po inStalacii spotrebica nesmu
byt jeho elektrické Casti pristupné pouzivatelom.
Nepouzivajte spotrebic, ak ste mokri alebo bosi.
Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte, ak ma poskodeny napajaci
kabel alebo zastr¢ku, ak nefunguje spravne, ¢i ak
bol poskodeny alebo spadol.

A\ Ak je poskodeny napdjaci elektricky kabel,
musi ho vyrobca, jeho autorizovany servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovana osoba vymenit za
identicky, aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu zasahu
elektrickym pradom.

A\ Ak je potrebné vymenit napajaci kabel, obrétte
sa na autorizovany servis.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonanim udrzby
vzdy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebi¢ vypnuty
a odpojeny od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku Urazu, pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko trznej rany) a bezpecnostnu obuv
(riziko pomliazdenia); nezabudnite vykonavat
manipuldciu dvoma osobami (zniZzenie zatazenia);
nikdy nepouzivajte parné C(Cistiace zariadenie




(nebezpectenstvo zasahu elektrickym pradom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené vyrobcom mézu
mat za nasledok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpeénosti,
za ktoré vyrobca nemdze niest zodpovednost. Na
chyby alebo poskodenia sp6sobené neodbornymi
opravami alebo udrzbou sa nevztahuje zaruka,
ktorej podmienky su uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadenim.

A\ Na ¢istenie skla dvierok nepouzivajte drsné
abrazivne Cistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové
Skrabky, pretoze moézu poskriabat povrch, <o
mo&ze mat za nasledok rozbitie skla.

A\ Pred udrzbou alebo ¢istenim sa presvedcte,
¢i spotrebi¢ vychladol. - hrozi nebezpeclenstvo

popalenia.
A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vymenou Ziarovky
spotrebi¢ vypnite — nebezpelenstvo zasahu

elektrickym pradom..
LIKVIDACIA OBALOVYCH MATERIALOV

Vsetky obalové materidly sa mézu na 100 % recyklovat a su oznacené
symbolom recyklacie é'g Rézne casti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom sulade s platnymi miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii odpadov.
LIKVIDACIA DOMACICH SPOTREBICOV

Tento spotrebic je vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych a znovu pouzitelnych
materidlov. zlikvidujte ho v sulade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidcii
odpadov. Podrobnejsie informdcie o zaobchadzani, obnove a recyklacii
domécich spotrebicov dostanete na miestnom urade, v zbernych
surovinach alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebic¢ kupili. Tento spotrebic
je oznaceny v sulade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
z r. 2013 (v platnom zneni). zabezpecenim spravnej likvidacie vyrobku
pomézete predchadzat potencidlnym negativnym dopadom na zivotné
prostredie a ludské zdravie. Symbol ﬁ na spotrebici alebo v sprievodnej
dokumentacii znamend, Ze tento vyrobok sa nelikviduje ako doméci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdat ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA USPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE

Predohrev rury pouzivajte, iba ak je to uvedené v tabulke na pripravu
jedal alebo v recepte. Na pecenie pouzivajte tmavé lakované alebo
smaltované formy, pretoze ovela lepsie pohlcuju teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si
vyzaduje dlhsiu pripravu, sa bude piect aj po vypnuti rary.

VYHLASENIA O ZHODE

Spotrebi¢ spifa: poziadavky nariadenia Komisie (EU) 66/2014 na
ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EU) 65/2014 o oznacovani energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov; predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov a energetickych informacidch (dodatok) (vystup
zEU) v stlade s eurépskou normou EN 60350-1.

Tento vyrobok obsahuje svetelny zdroj s triedou energetickej ucinnosti
G.
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SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER
VIKTIGT ATT LASA OCH RESPEKTERA

Innan du anvander apparaten ska du lasa dessa
sakerhetsanvisningar. Forvara dem sa att du har
dem nara till hands for framtida bruk.

| dessa instruktioner och pa sjalva apparaten
ges viktiga sakerhetsforeskrifter som alltid
maste foljas. Tillverkaren fransager sig
allt ansvar for underldtenhet att folja dessa
sakerhetsinstruktioner, for olamplig anvandning
av apparaten eller vid felaktig installning av
kontrollerna.

A&\ Mycket sma barn (0-3 ar) ska héllas pé avstand
fran apparaten. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ska hallas pa
avstand fran apparaten savida de inte halls under
uppsikt. Barn fran 8 ars adlder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, far endast lov
att anvanda denna apparat om de 6vervakas eller
om de har fatt instruktioner om hur apparaten ska
anvandas pa ett sakert satt och foérutsatt att de
forstarvilkafarordetinnebar. Barnfarintelekamed
apparaten. Rengoring och anvandarunderhall far
inte goras av barn utan 6vervakning.

A\ VARNING: Under anvindning blir apparaten
och dess atkomliga delar heta. Var noga med att
inte vidrora varmeelementen. Barn under 8 ars
alder ska hallas pa avstand forutom om de halls
under standig tillsyn.

A\ Lamna aldrig apparaten utan uppsyn da du
torkar mat. Om apparaten ar avsedd att anvandas
med termometer, anvand endast den termometer
som rekommenderas for denna ugn — risk for
brand.

A\ Hall klader eller andra brinnbara material
borta fran apparaten tills alla komponenter har
svalnat helt - risk for brand. Var alltid uppmarksam
nar du lagar mat som innehaller mycket fett eller
olja och vid tillsattning av alkoholhaltiga drycker —
risk for brand. Anvand handskar for att ta ut karl
och tillbehér. Nar matlagningen ar fardig, 6ppna
luckan forsiktigt och lat varm luft eller anga ta sig
ut gradvis innan du stracker in handerna — risk for
brannskador. Tack inte 6ver varmluftsventilerna
pa framsidan av ugnen —risk for brand.

AN\ Var forsiktig nar luckan dr éppen eller i det
nedre ldget sa att du inte stoter emot luckan.

A\ Livsmedel far inte lamnas kvar i eller pa
produkten i mer dan en timme fore eller efter
tillagningen.

TILLATEN ANVANDNING

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Apparaten ar inte avsedd att
anvandas med en extern omkopplingsanordning,
sasom en timer, eller ett separat fjarrstyrt system.
A\ Den hir apparaten dr avsedd fér hushallsbruk
och liknande typ av anvandning, som t.ex.
| personalrum i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser | fritidshus Av kunder pa hotell,
motell och andra inkvarteringsanlaggningar.

A\ Ingen annan anvandning ar tilldten (t.ex. for
att varma rummet).

A\ Denna apparat ér inte avsedd fér professionellt
bruk. Anvand inte apparaten utomhus.

A\ Foérvarainte explosiva eller brandfarliga amnen
(t.ex. bensin- eller sprayburkar) inuti eller nara
apparaten - risk for brand.

INSTALLATION

A\ Apparaten ska hanteras och installeras av
minst tva personer — risk for skada. Anvand
skyddshandskar vid uppackning och installation —
risk for skarskada.




A\ Installation,  inklusive vattentillférsel (i
forekommande fall), elektriska anslutningar och
reparationer ska utforas av behorig tekniker.
Reparera eller byt inte ut delar pa apparaten om
detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. Hall
barn pa sakert avstand fran installationsplatsen.
Nar produkten har packats upp, kontrollera att
den inte har skadats under transporten. Kontakta
din aterforsdljare eller narmaste kundservice
om du upptacker nagot problem. Efter
installationen ska forpackningsmaterialet (delar
av plast, frigolit osv.) forvaras utom rackhall
for barn - risk for kvavning. Apparaten ska
kopplas bort fran stromférsérjningen innan ndgon
installationsatgard utfors - risk for elchock. Under
installation, se till att apparaten inte skadar
natkabeln - risk for brand eller elchock. Aktivera
inte apparaten forran installationen har slutforts.
A\ Utfér alla utskdrningar pa inbyggnadsmdébeln
innandu forinapparaten och avlagsnaalltsagspan
och sagdamm.

M\ Ta inte ut ugnen fran dess polystyrenskum
forran den ska installeras.

A\ Efter installationen ska inte apparatens
undersida langre vara tillganglig - risk for
brannskada.

A\ Installera inte apparaten bakom en dekorativ
lucka - Risk for brand.

/\ Om apparaten installeras under arbetsbinken,
blockera inte minimimellanrummet mellan
arbetsbanken och ugnens ovre del - risk for
brannskada.

ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

A\ Typskylten sitter pd framkanten av
ugnsutrymmet (syns nar luckan ar 6ppen).

A\ Det maste alltid kunna gé& att koppla
bort apparaten fran elnatet genom att ta ut
stickproppen fran eluttaget om atkomligt, eller
med hjalp av en flerpolig strombrytare som
ar installerad fore eluttaget enligt elektriska
bestammelser. Apparaten maste jordas i enlighet
med nationella elektriska sakerhetsstandarder.
A\ Anvind inte forlangningssladdar, grenuttag
eller adaptrar. Nar installationen ar klar ska det inte
ga att komma at de elektriska komponenterna.
Anvand inte apparaten om du ar vat eller barfota.
Anvand inte denna apparat om elsladden eller
stickkontakten ar skadad, om den inte fungerar
som den ska eller om den har skadats eller fallit
ned pa golvet.

A\ Om elsladden &r skadad ska den bytas ut mot
en likadan av tillverkaren, dess servicepersonal
eller liknande kvalificerad tekniker for att undvika
fara - risk for elstot.

A\ Om strdmkabeln behéver bytas ut, kontakta
en auktoriserad aterforsaljare.

RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

/\ VARNING: Férsskra dig om att apparaten ar
avstangd och bortkopplad fran elndtet innan

nagot underhallsarbete paborjas. Anvand
skyddshandskar (risk for sarbildning) och
skyddsskor (risk for blamarken) fér att undvika
risk for personskada. Se till att hantera enheten
med tva personer (minska belastningen). Anvand
aldrig angtvatt (risk for elstot). Icke-professionella
reparationer som inte har godkants av tillverkaren
kan leda till en risk for halsa och sakerhet som
tillverkaren inte kan hallas ansvarig for. Eventuella
fel eller skador orsakade av icke-professionella
reparationer eller icke-professionellt underhall
tacks inte av garantin, vars villkor beskrivs
dokumentet som levererades med enheten.

A\ Anvind inte starka slipande rengéringsmedel
eller vassa metallskrapor for att rengoéra luckans
glas eftersom de kan repa ytan, vilket kan leda till
att glaset spricker.

A\ Se till att apparaten har svalnat innan du utfér
underhall eller rengoring. - risk for brannskada.
A\ VARNING: Sting av apparaten innan lampan
byts ut - risk for elstot.

ATERVINNING AV FORPACKNINGSMATERIAL

Forpackningsmaterialet kan atervinnas till 100 %, vilket framgar av
atervinningssymbolen é"p . Dérfor ska de olika delarna av forpackningen

kasseras pd ett ansvarsfullt sétt och i enlighet med géllande lokala
bestammelser for avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHALLSAPPARATER

Denna apparat ar tillverkad av material som kan ateranvandas eller
atervinnas. Kassera den enligt lokala bestammelser for avfallshantering.
For mer information om hantering, dtervinning och ateranvandning av
elektriska hushallsapparater, var god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna,
ortens sophanteringstjanst eller butiken dar apparaten inhandlades.
Denna apparat ar markt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall
som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) och med regleringen for
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2013 (i dess andrade betydelse).
Genom att sakerstalla korrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt bidrar du
till att forhindra negativa konsekvenser for var miljé och hélsa. Symbolen
E pa produkten eller i medféljande dokument anger att denna produkt
inte far kasseras som hushallsavfall, utan ska lamnas in till en miljéstation
for dtervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

MILJORAD

Forvarm bara ugnen om detta specificeras i tillagningstabellen eller i
ditt recept. Anvand morka eller svartlackerade ugnsformar eftersom de
absorberar varme mycket battre. Om en matratt kraver [angkok kommer
den att fortsatta tillagas dven nadr ugnen ar avstangd.

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Denna produkt méter: Krav pa ekodesign enligt Europeiska forordningen
66/2014; Energimdrkning enligt férordning 65/2014; Ekodesign for
energirelaterade produkter och energiinformation (réttelse) (EU Exit)
forordningar 2019, i enlighet med den europeiska standarden EN 60350-
1.

Denna produkt innehaller en ljuskalla med energieffektivitetsklass G.
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IHCTPYKUII 3 TEXHIKU BE3MNMEKW
BAXJINBI MPABWUJIA, AKI TPEBA
MPOYUTATU TA AKUX Chij
AOTPUMYBATUCA

[Nepen BMKOpPUCTAHHAM Npunagy npouuTamTe Ui
IHCTPYKLIiT 3 TexHikn 6e3nekn. 3b6epexiTb iX anA
NoJanbLIOro BUKOPUCTAHHSA.

Y UM iHCTPYKLiAX Ta Ha CaMOMy NMpuiadi MicTATbCA
BaXNMBI nonepemkeHHA nNpo Hebe3neky, AKi
cnig 3aBXgu BUKOHYBaTW. BMpPOOHMK He Hece




»KOAHOI BiANOBIAANbHOCTI 32 HeJOTPUMAHHA LNX
IHCTPYKLIN 3 TexHiku 6e3nekn, 3a HeHanexHe
BMKOPWUCTAaHHA npunagy abo HenpaBuibHe
HasawTyBaHHA efleMeHTIB yrpaBiHHA.

A\ He possonante maneHbkum Aitam (go 3
POKiB) niaxoauTn HapgTo 6MM3bKO OO npuniagy.
He po3Bonamte maneHbkum gitam (Big 3 oo 8
POKiB) NiAxoAnTN HaATO 6M3bKO Ao Npunagy 6e3
NOCTINHOro HarnAgy. [1o KOpUCTyBaHHA NpUIagom
[ONYCKaloTbCA AiTW BiKOM Bif 8 pokiB, ocobu 3
GI3NYHUMY, CEHCOPHMMU Y/ PO3YMOBUMU BalaMM,
a TaKoX ocobu, AKi He MalTb JOCBIAY UM 3HaHb
LWOAO BUKOPUCTAHHA UbOro Npunagy, TiNnbKn 3a
YMOBW, WO TaKi 0cobu oTpumanm iHCTPYKLUiT Wwoao
6e3rneyHOro BMKOPUCTAHHA Npunagy, pPo3yMmitoTb
MOXIMBUIA PU3NK abo BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb Npuniag
nig HarnAagom. He possonanTe AitaM rpatmca
3 npunagom. it MOXyTb  unmcTuT Ta
obcnyroByBaT npwnag nuvwe nig  Harnagom
AOPOCNX.

A\ TOMEPEOMKEHHA: MMig yac BUKOPUCTaHHSA
npunag i Noro [OCTYMHI YaCcTUHW HarpiBaTbCA.
Cnig 6y obepexHuMn, WobO He TOPKHYTUCA
HarpiBanbHUX enemenTiB.  [item go 8 pokis
He MOXHa 3anuMwaTty nopyd i3 npunagom 6e3
NOCTINHOrO HarnAgy.

A\ He 3annwante npunag 6e3 Harnagy, Komnw
cywuTte npogyktn.  AKwo npwnag npuaaTHUN
ANA BUKOPUCTAaHHA AATUMKa, 3aCTOCOBYMTE TiNIbKN
TemnepatypHUn [aTunK, AKUN PEeKOMeHOOBaHO
LA L€l oyxoBoi Wadu — iCHye pn3nK BUHNKHEHHA
NOXexXi.

/M He knapgitb opgar abo iHWIi nerko3alMucTi
maTepianu nobnusy npunagy, AOKW MOBHICTIO
He OXOJIOHYTb BCi MOro KOMMOHEHTU — iCHYE
PU3VK BUHUKHEHHA MoXexi. 3aBxaun OyabTe
obepexxHi nii 4Yac nNpPUroTyBaHHA CTpaB 3
BMKOPUWCTAHHAM XuUpy, onii abo npu gopaBaHHi
aNIKOroJibHMX HanoiB — iCHYE PU3UK BUHUKHEHHA
noxexi. [lpwu pgictaBaHHi nocygy 1 akcecyapis
KOPUCTYTEeCA  NPUXBATKOIO. HanpukiHui
rotyBaHHA 3 00epeXxHiCcTIO BigKpuNTe ABepuATa,
wo6 A[O03BOAUTM MNOCTYMOBO BUNTWU Trapsavomy
noBiTpto abo napi, nepw HiXX HabAU3NTUCL [0
AYXOBOI Wapu — iCHYE PU3NK OTPUMAHHA OMiKiB.
He 6noKynte BEHTUNALiNHI OTBOPW ANA HArpPiTOro
MOBITPA Ha NepefHi YacTVHI AyXOBOI Wadu - iCHY€e
PU3NK BUHUKHEHHA MOXeXi.

A\ Konu pBepusata AyxOBKW  BiKpWTI
3HaxXodATbCA Y  HWKHbOMY  MOJIOXEHHI
NUbHYBATK, WO6 He BAAPUTUCH HUMMU.

A\ He 3anuwante npoayktyi abo roTosi cTpasu y
BMPOOI UM Ha HbOMy Ginblue HiXK NPOTArOM OJHi€l
roguiHu o abo nicna NpuroTyBaHHA.

AO3BOJIEHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

A\ OBEPEXHO: Len npwnag He npu3HauyeHUI
ANA  ekcrinyatauil i3 30BHIWHIM  MPUCTPOEM
ONA NepeMUKaHHSA, Hanpuknag, Tanmepom abo
OKPEeMOI0 CUCTEMOIO ANCTAHLINHOIO KepyBaHHS.

abo
cnig

AN\ Uen npynag nprsHayeHo 418 BUKOPUCTAHHSA
B NOOYTOBMX i MOAIGHMX YMOBax, Hanpuknag
TaKUX: Y KYXOHHMX 30Hax MarasuHiB, odiciB Ta
iHWKX poboumnx cepepoBuly; Yy depmepCbKmx
rocnofapcrBax; Ki€EHTaMW B roTtensax, MoTensx,
XocTenax i iHWNX XXMTAOBUX NPUMILLEeHHAX.

A\ 3a60poHAETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATW npunag
ONA HWWX uinen (Hanpuknag, AnA OnaneHHA
NPUMILLEHD).

VAN Lle  npuctpin  He  MpU3HAYEHUI
anAa  npodecinHOro  BUKOPWCTAHHA. He
BUKOPUCTOBYMTE npunag 3a MeXXamu

NPUMILLEHHA.

A\ He 36epirante BubyxoHebe3neyuHi abo ropioui
peyoBuHN (Hanpuknag, 6eH3nH abo aepo30nbHMX
6anoHunkKiB) BcepeauHi abo nobnusy npunagy —
iCHY€ Hebe3neKa BUHMKHEHHS MOXKEX.

YCTAHOBJIEHHA
A\ BctaHoBReHHA | 0BCAYroByBaHHA npunagy
MOBMHHO BWKOHYBaTUCb MPUHAWUMHI  [ABOMa

ocobamu A YHUKHEHHA PU3UKY TPaBMYBaHHS.
Mig yac po3nakyBaHHA Ta BCTAHOBMIEHHA nNpwiagy
BUKOPUCTOBYMTE 3aXUCHi pyKaBuLi - iCHYE pu3nK
nopisis.

AN\ YcTaHOBNeHHs,  BKMIOYAlOUM  MigKIOYeHHS
nogadyi BoAM (3@ HAABHOCTI),  BUMKOHAHHSA
eNleKTPUYHMX 3'€AHaHb | PEMOHT, Ma€ BMKOHYBaTN
KBanipikoBaHUM nepcoHan. He pemoHTyinTe
CaMOCTINHO Ta He 3aMiHIONTe »XOOHY YacTuUHY

npunagy, AKWO B IHCTPYKUil 3 ekcnnyaTauil
NnPAMO He BKa3aHO, WO Ue HeobxigHO
3pobutn. He pgo3BonanTte AiTAM HabnmXaTucb

[0 MicuA ycTaHOBNeHHA. Po3nakyBaswu npunag,
nepeBipTe, UM HAa HbOMY HEMAE MOLKOAKeHb NicnA
TPaHCMNOPTYBaHHA. Y pa3i BUHUKHEHHA Npobnem
3BEPHITbCA [0 npodaBua abo Hanbnmk4yoro
LeHTPY nicnAnpogaxHoro obcnyrosyBaHHs. [icna
BCTAHOBJIEHHA 3alULWKN YMNAKOBKM (NNacTuk,
NiIHONONICTUPONIOBI  €NeMEHTN TOLWO) MNOBUHHI
36epiraTnca B HeJoOCTYMHOMY AnA AiTern Mmicui:
iCHye Hebe3neka yayweHHs. [epen npoBegeHHAM
Oyab-AKux pobiT 3 yCTaHOBNEHHA Npwunag cnig
BIOKNIOUNTY Bif enekTpomepexi AnA YHUKHEHHA
PV3NKY YParKeHHsA enekTpnuyHmum ctpymom. ig yac
YCTaHOBJIEHHA NpuUagy nepekoHamTecs, Wo BiH He
NnepeTnCKae Ta He MOLWKOOXKYE Kabenb »KMBNEeHHA
— iCHY€ pM3KMK BUHMKHEHHA NOXeXKi ab0 yparkeHHA
eneKkTpocTpymoMm. BmukanTte npunag nuuwe nicna
3aBepLleHHsA npoueaypu NOro BCTAHOB/EHHA.

A\ Yci  ctonAapHi  poboTu  BUKOHYyiiTe A0
BOyQoOBYBaHHA Npunagy B MebneBui Kopnyc i
NpubepiTb yClo AepeB’AHY CTPYXKKY Ta TUPCY.

A\ He suiimainTe npwnag 3 niHononictypony Ao
MOMEHTY MOro BCTAHOBJIEHHSA.

A\ Tlicna BCTaHOBMEHHA Npunagy He MOBUHHO
OyTm pgoctyny [0 WMOro fHa — IiCHYE pu3uK
OTPUMAHHA OMiKiB.

A\ He BcTaHoBRIONTE NpUnaj 3a 4eKoPaTVBHVMY
ABepUATaMN — iICHYE PU3NK BUHNKHEHHA NOXXEeXi.




A\ fAkwo npwnag BCTaHOBAEHMI Mif Po6oyoto
NOBEepPXHeto, 3anuwTe MiHIMaNbHUN MPOCBIT MK
po60OUYOD MOBEPXHEID Ta BEPXHIM KPAEM AyXOBOI
wadun — iCHYe pU3NK OTPUMAHHSA OMIKiB.
NMONEPEAMEHHA WLOAO ENEKTPOTEXHIYHUX
POBIT

A\ TMacnoptHa Tabnuuka 3HAXOAUTbCA Ha
nepegHboOMy Kpai AyxOBOiI Wadu (BUOHO, KOMM
ABepuATa BigKpuTi).

A\ Cnig 3a6e3neuynT MOXKNUBICTb Bif'€AHaHHA
npwunagy Bif efniekTpomepexi LLMIAXOM
BUTATYBaHHA BUJIKW (3@ HAaABHOCTI) 3 po3eTkuM abo
3a gonomorow 6araTomnoslCHOro MnepemMmnkaya,
BCTAHOBNIEHOrO MNepef pPO3eTKOoK  3rigHo 3
npaBuiaMy MOHTa)Ky eNieKTpONpoBOAKM, Kpim
TOro, Npunag mMa€ 6yTn 3a3emsieHN BignoBiIAHO
[0 HaLioHaNbHUX CTaHAAPTIB eneKkTpobesneku.
M\ He BUKOPUCTOBYMTE
NOJOBXYyBaui, po3rany>KyBaui abo nepexigHuKu.
Micna  nigKknoYeHHA eneKkTPUYHi  KOMMOHEeHTU
He MatloTb OyTM [JOCAXHI KopucTyBaueBi. He
BUKOPUCTOBYWTE nNpunag, AKWO BU  MOKPI
abo 60COHIXK. 3abOpPOHAETbCA KOPUCTyBaTUCA
UMM NpUNagoM Yy pasi NOWKOMKEHHA Kabento
XunBneHHA abo BWNKK, Ta Yy pasi HeHanexHoi
po60TK Npunagy abo NOWKOAMKEHHA UM NAJIHHA.

VAN Akwo Kabenb eNeKTPOXKNBIIEHHA
NOWKOMPKEHWNI, CNifi 3BEPHYTUCH A0 BMPOOHMKa,
cepBicHOro areHta abo ocobu 3 nopgibHoto
KBanidikauieto ana 3aMiHN Ha iAeHTUYHNI Kabenb,
W06 YHUKHYTM He6e3neKn —iCHYE pU3NK YparKeHHs
eNeKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM.

A\ Y pasi HeobXigHOCTi 3aMiHN Kabento XUBNEHHS,
3BEPHITbCA [0 aBTOPU30BAHOINO CepBiCHOro
LEeHTpY.

YULWEHHA TA OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

A\ TONEPEMKEHHA:  nepen  3AilicHeHHAM
TEXHIYHOro 06cnyroByBaHHA npunagy
nepekoHanTecsa B TOMY, WO Npunag BUMKHEHUN
i BigKnoueHUn Big AXepena wuBneHHsa. o6
YHUKHYTU PU3NKY TPaBMYBaHHSA, BAKOPUCTOBYMTE
3aXUCHI pyKaBnYku (pM3MK Mopi3y) Ta 3axmcHe
B3yTTA (pu3uK 3a6010); KepyBaHHA 0OOB’A3KOBO
MalTb 3AiNCHIOBATU ABi NOAVHU (3MEHLLEeHHS
HaBaHTaXXeHHA); HIKONW He 3aCTOCOBYIMTE NPUCTPOI
YNLLEHHA NapoIo (PU3NK YPAXKEHHA eNneKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM). HenpodecinHnm pemoHT, He
L03BONIEHNA BUPOOHUKOM, MOXe MaTh PU3UK
AnAa 300poB’'A Ta 6e3neKkn, 3a AKUN BUPOOHUK
He Hece BignoBiganbHOCTi. byab-akun pedekr
ab0 MOWKOMPKEHHA, CNPUUYNHEHI HenpodecCitHM
PEMOHTOM ab0 TeXHiIYHMM 0OC/TYroByBaHHAM, He
NOKPUBAKTbCA rapaHTi€lo, YMOBU AKOI 3a3HayeHi
B JOKYMEHTI, LLIO NOCTAYaETbCA 3 MPUCTPOEM.

A\ He BukopucToByiiTe abpasnBHi OUMCHIKK Ta
rocTpi MeTaneBi CKpebKM AnA OUYULLEHHA CKNa Ha
ABepuATax, OCKINbKM BOHW MOXYTb MNOAPANaTH
NOBEPXHI0, YHAC/ILOK YOro CKI0 MOXe TPICHYTMW.

A\ Tlepw HiXK BUKOHYBaTM 06C/YrOByBaHHA
abo ouulleHHA, MepeKoHanTeca, LWo npunag
OXOJIOHYB. - iCHYy€ Hebe3neKa onikKiB.

A\ MOMNEPEQXEHHSA: BUMKHITL NpucTpii nepen
TUM, AK 30iNCHIOBATN 3aMiHY NTaMMn — iCHY€E pU3MK
YPaKeHHA eNleKTPUUYHUM CTPYMOM.

YTUNI3ALUIA NAKYBAJIbHUX MATEPIAJIB

MakyBanbHUN MaTepian Ha 100% nignAra€e BTOPWHHIN nepepobui Ta
NO3HayYeHNn CUMBOJSIOM @'9 Tomy pi3Hi YacTMHM ynakoBKK cnif
yTWNi3yBaTy BiANOBIAANbHO Ta 3rigHO 3 MiCLEBMMM MpaBuIaMn LWOAO
yTunisadii Bigxogis.

YTUNI3ALIA NOBYTOBUX NMPUJIAAIB

Len npunag BUrotoBneHo 3 MmatepianiB, AKi MignAraloTb BTOPUHHIN
nepepobui abo npuaaTHi AnA NOBTOPHOIrO BUKOPUCTAHHA. YTunisyinte
noro BigANOBIAHO OO MicueBMX NpaBun yTwuaisadii Bigxodis.  [OnAa
OTPVMaHHA [0AaTKOBOI iHPOpMaLlii NPO MOBOMXKEHHA 3 MOGYTOBUMMU
eneKTPUYHUMK Npunagamu, ix yTunisauito Ta BTOPUHHY MepepobKy
3BEPHITbCA 4O MiCLIEBMX OpraHiB, Cny6u yTunisauii nobyTosux Bigxoais
abo B marasuH, ge BU npupbanu npunag. Len npunag mapkoBaHo
BignosigHO Ao €sponencobkoi aupektmen 2012/19/€C, OupeKktusn
WoAo BiAMPaLbOBaHOrO ENEKTPUYHOIO 1 eIEKTPOHHOro ObnagHaHHsA
(WEEE) Ta no PernameHTty 2013 poKy MpoO BiAXOAW €neKTPUYHOro Ta
€neKTPOHHOro ob6nagHaHHA (3i 3MiHamu). 3abe3neunBlM NPaBUNIbHY
yTunisauilo UbOro npunagy, Bv LOMOMOXeTe 3anobirtu HeraTMBHUM
Hacnigkam gna JOBKinAA Ta 340poB'A nogen. g CvmBON Ha BMPODGI
abo B cynpoBigHin fOKyMeHTaLii BKa3ye Ha Te, WO Npuiag He MOXHa
yTunisyBaTu fK nobyToBi BigxoaW, i WO /Oro noTpibHO 34aBaTu Ha
yTunisauilo [0 BigNoBiAHMX LEeHTpiB 360py BiAXoAdiB AnNA BTOPWMHHOI
nepepobKm eNneKTPUYHOTO I eIeKTPOHHOMO 061agHaAHHA.

PEKOMEHAAL|IT LLOAO 3AOLLAMKEHHA
ENEKTPOEHEPTII

MporpiBante pyxoBy wady nuwe Todi, KONU Le BKa3aHo y Tabnuui
npurotyBaHHa, abo B peuenti. BukopuctoByliTe TemHi nakoBaHi
abo emanboBaHi [eKo [ANiA  BUMiKaHHA, OCKINbKA BOHW Kpalie
nornuHatoTb Tenno. CTpasu, AKi NOTpebyioTb TPMBaNOro NPUroTyBaHHs,
NPOAOBXKYBaTUMYTb FOTYBaTUCA HaBITb MiCNA BUMKHEHHA AyXOBOI Wwadwu.

AEKNAPALIA NPO BIAMNOBIAHICTDb

Llen npwnag signosigae: Bumoram wopo ekogmsanHy PernameHty
€C 66/2014; Bumoram LWOAO MapKyBaHHA Knacy eHeproepeKTUBHOCTI
65/2014; Bumoram wWofo ekoausaiHy Ans BUPOGIB, WO CMOXUBAOTb
eHeprito, Ta MNonoxeHHAM Npo eHepreTnuHy iHdopmauito (MonpaBka)
(Buxig 3 €C) 2019 poky, BiANoBiAHO A0 eBponelicbkoro ctaHaapTy EN
60350-1.

Lle BMpi6 MiCTUTb eneMeHT OCBITNIEHHS KNlacy eHeproedeKkTMBHOCTI G.
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